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PREFACE

The Juvenile Justice Program of the Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics has a
responsibility to publish information
collected from juvenile and family courts in
Canada on charges laid under the Juvenile
Delinquents Act, or its provincial
equivalent. This information is collected
on individuals through the Juvenile Court
Survey, which has been in operation, in its
current form, since 1974.

In June 1981, the Juvenile Justice Program
was formally included within the Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics. As such,
this publication reflects the collective
efforts of the  provincial/territorial
governments and federal government, in
partnership, wunder whose initiative the
Centre was established. Most importantly
this publication reflects the continuing
efforts and attention of Court staff in
Newfoundland, whose contribution is
essential for the accuracy and timeliness of
these data.

This report contains:

- a description of the procedures used by
courts to deal with juveniles accused of
committing a delinquency;

- an explanation of the way in which data
collection occurs;

- definitions of terms; and
-~ statistical tables, by courts.

This report presents, without detailed
analysis, the central statistical features
by court of the —court process for
juveniles. It is intended only to provide
an indication of the data that are available
from the Canadian Centre for Justice
Statistics on Jjuveniles accused of
committing a delinquency and brought to
court in Newfoundland. Companion documents
are available from other provinces. As
well, a national summary report by province
has been published.

The format is similar to that used in the
past. However, in comparing these data to
those for earlier years, care should be
taken to note that variations in reporting
over this time period have resulted in
fluctuations in the statistics which could
erroneously be interpreted as changes in the
number of charges of delinquency heard in
Juvenile and family courts. These reporting
circumstances are described in the section
of this report entitled "Method of providing
information to the Centre".

AVANT-PROPOS

Le Programme de la justice pour les jeunes, du
Centre canadien de la statistique juridique, est
chargé de la publication des données cueillies
aupreés des tribunaux de la famille et des
tribunaux de la jeunesse du Canada sur les
accusations portées en vertu de la Loi sur les
Jjeunes délinquants, ou son équivalent
provincial. La collecte de renseignements sur
les individus se fait par 1'entremise de
1'enquéte sur 1les tribunaux de la jeunesse.
Cette enquéte existe sous sa forme actuelle
depuis 1974.

C'est au mois de juin 1981 que le programme de la
justice pour les jeunes fut officiellement
intégré au Centre de la statistique juridique.
Cette publication est 1le reflet d'un effort
collectif des gouvernements des provinces, des
territoires et du gouvernement fédéral, qui,
agissant de concert, furent 1'ame créatrice lors
de la conception du Centre. Nous nous devons de
souligner particuligrement le travail,
1'attention et 1'engagement du personnel des
cours de Terre-Neuve, grice 3 qui la qualité et
1'opportunité des données est assurées.

Le rapport contient:

- une description des procédures auxquelles ont
recours les tribunaux concernant les jeunes
accusés d'avoir commis un délit;

- une explication de la fagon dont les données
sont recueillies;

- une définition des termes; et
- des tableaux statistiques, par tribunal.

Ce rapport offre, sans analyse détaillée, les
principales caractéristiques de la statistique
des tribunaux de la jeunesse. I1 a pour but de
présenter un apergu des données disponibles
auprés du Centre canadien de la statistique
Jjuridique, sur les jeunes accusés de délinquance
et qui ont &té jugés & Terre-Neuve. 11 existe
pour chaque province un rapport fournissant une
information détaillée sur chaque tribunal.

Nous avons gardé la méme présentation depuis
1974, Toutefois, lors de la comparaison des
présentes données aux années antérieures il Ffaut
prendre note du fait que les variations dans les
déclarations au cours de cette période ont
entrainé des fluctuations dans les statistiques,
qui pourraient 8tre interprétées erronément comme
des changements dans le nombre de causes
entendues devant les tribumaux pour enfants et
les tribunaux de 1la famille. La section
intitulée "manidre de fournir les renseignements
au  Centre" fait  état des problEmes de
déclaration.



Inquiries concerning the content of the
publication should be addressed to the Staff
of the Juvenile Justice Program, Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics, Statistics
Canada, R.H. Coats Building, 19th floor,
Tunney's Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 929,
telephone: (613) 995-1067 or to the local
office of Statistics Canada's user advisory
services:

ii

Pour de plus amples renseignements au sujet de
la présente publication, veuillez communiquer
avec le personnel du Programme de la justice
pour les jeunes, Centre Canadien de la
Statistique Juridique, Statistique Canada, 19e
étage, immeuble R.H., Coats, Parc Tunney, Ottawa,
Ontario, K1A 979, téléphone: (613) 995-1067 ou
au bureau régional des services régionaux
d'assistance~utilisateurs de Statistique Canada:
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(709-772-4073)
(902-426-5331)
(514-283-5725)
(613-992-4734)
(416-966-6586)
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HALIFAX (N.S.-N.-E.)
MONTREAL (QUE.)

OTTAWA (ONT.)

TORONTO (ONT.)
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(403-420-3027)
(604-666-3691)
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One copy of each provincial report and the

national report is available free of
charge. Additional copies of each
provincial report are available for a

service fee of $4.00; additional copies of
the national report are available for a
service fee of $5.00. Copies of these
reports may be obtained by completing the
enclosed order form. Orders may be sent to:

Casual Sales Unit

Central Inquiries, R.H. Coats Building
Statistics Canada

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 929

- SYMBOLS

The following used in this

publication:

symbols are

... Figures not available;
- Nil or Zero.

On peut obtenir sans frais un exemplaire du
rapport national et de chaque rapport
provincial. Des exemplaires supplémentaires de
chaque rapport provincial codtent $4.00 1la
copie. Des copies supplémentaires du rapport
national coGtent $5.00 de frais de service par
copie. Pour obtenir des exemplaires de ces
rapports, veuillez remplir la formule annexée.
Veuillez faire parvenir la commande 3:

Sous-Section des commandes occasionnelles
Service central de renseignements
Statistique Canada

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 929

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS

Les signes suivant sont employés dans cette

publication:

... Nombre indisponible;
- Néant ou zéro.
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Newfoundland
Terre-Neuve

Highlights
~
L0
The juvenile population * at‘rlsk’?xof referral to juvenile
court in Newfoundland on chargeg/’of delinquency -

persons aged 7 to 16 inclusive - stoog] at 119 900 in 1982, a
drop of 3,300 or 2.8% from the 1981 figure of 123, 200 (1]

<

-

The total number of charges adjudicJatedCdecreased from
3,708 in 1981 to0 3,096 in 19827\or -16.5%. This 1982 figure
represents 2.6% of the Canada- charge total of 121,380.1(2]

“\

..as a percentage of Canada,J 982:
d un pourcentage du Canadma 1982:

Juvenile
population
atrisk

Population
de jeunes
visée

3.9%

(11 The population estimates were supplied by the
demography division, Statistics Canada. The 1981 figure is
based on the June 3, 1981 population enumeration. The
1982 figure is a post-censal estimate of the June 1, 1982
population.

[2] Charges against aduits and companies are excluded
from the 1981-1982 data in thissummary.

/f\v/*»/:

- ¢

Faits saillants

La population de jeunes visée, & Terre-Neuve, susceptible
de comparaitre d un tribunal de la jeunesse sous des
accusations de délinquance, c’est-a-dire, des personnes de
7 4 16 ans inclusivement, était de 119,900 en 1982, une
diminution de 3,300 ou 2.8% comparé 3 1981 ou elle était

/% f/de123 »200.[1]
'“7

Le%c;/m bre total d'accusations jugées est passé de 3,708 en
198}/&53,096 en 1982 ou - 16.5%. Ce chiffre représente
2.6%’ duitotal d‘accusations portées au Canada en 1982,
soit 121,380. (2]

20",
KX ik 25\&
7

_4/

Number of Number of
charges - findings
adjudicated of delinquency
Nombre Nombre de
d’accusations verdicts de
jugées délit

2.6% 3.0%

1] Les estimés de la population parviennent de la division
de la démographie de Statistique Canada. Le chiffre de
1981 est basé sur le réecensement du 3 juin 1981. Le chiffre
de 1982 est un estimé de la population au 1€" juin 1982.

[2] Les accusations portées contre des adultes ou contre des
compagnies sont exclues des données de 1981-1982 dans ce
sommaire.



Federal statute charges

Accusations portées en vertu

Provincial statute charges

Accusations portées en vertu

des lois fédérales des lois provinciales
1981-1982 1981-1982
% change % change
1981 1982 % changement 1981 1982 % changement
Number of charges adjudicated 3,043 2.422 204 665 674 14
Nombre d‘accusations adjujées .
Rate (per 1,000 juveniles) 247 202 54 56
Taux (par 1,000 jeunes)
Number of convictions 2,784 2,185 -23.0 613 648 5.7
Nombre de verdicts de délinquance
Rate (per 1,000 juveniles) 225 179 5.0 5.4
Taux{par 1,000 jeunes)
Conviction rate (%) 91.5% 88.6% 922% 96.1%
Taux de culpabilité (%)
Nature of dispositions 1981, 1982, federal statute offences only
Nature des décisions 1981, 1982, infractions a des lois fédérales seulement
Juvenile Referred Probation/ Fine/ Adjourned Final
Year institutions to care of Supervision Restitution indefinitely disposition Other Total
. Etablissement | Province Probation/ Amende/ Ajournement | suspended Autres
Année . . T L P
pour les Cas confiés Surveillance Restitution pour une Décision décisions
jeunes ausoin de la période finale
province indéterminée | suspendue
1981 102 468 1,201 430 28 477 78 2,784
1982 22 449 842 444 17 324 47 2,145
% chng. -78.4 -4 -299 33 -393 -321 -39.7 -23.0
Federal statute charges, % changes, 1981-1982
Accusations portées en vertu des lois fédérales, % des chafigements, 1981-1982
% %
10 — — 10
- e 0
Canada ? \ ! [_,_] | I | I 1
i : | : 1 : :
-10 — ! ' ' ' i i ] v — -10
! 1 ! t i - l ! 1
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1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
SUMMARY

Jurisdiction of juvenile courts

The information in this section applies
generally to all provinces and territories.

The Juvenile Delinquents Act is operative in
all  provinces and territories except
Newfoundland. In that province, juvenile
offenders are dealt with as specified in the
Welfare of Children Act of 1944.

Under the terms of the Juvenile Delinquents
Act, juvenile courts are given exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with children accused
of committing a delinquency, i.e., children
who violate any provision of the Criminal
Code or of any federal or provincial
statute, or of any by-law or ordinance of
any municipality, or who are guilty of
sexual immorality or any similar form of
vice, or who are able by reason of any other
act to be committed to an industrial school
or juvenile reformatory under any federal or
provincial statute.

The jurisdiction of juvenile courts in
Newfoundland differs slightly from that in
the rest of the country: for example, a
Juvenile court in that province cannot try a
child charged with murder or manslaughter.

The  juvenile courts' Jjurisdiction is
limited by the age of the accused. Section
12 of the Criminal Code states that no
person under seven years of age shall be
convicted of an offence. The Juvenile
Delinquents Act sets the upper age limit by
defining a child to be 'any boy or girl
apparently or actually under the age of
sixteen years, or such other age as may be
directed in any province'. During 1982 the
age limit in each province was:

3 -

1. INTRODUCTION ET SOMMAIRE

SOMMAIRE

Juridiction des tribunaux pour enfants

Le texte qui suit s'applique 3 toutes les
provinces et territoires en général.

La Loi sur les jeunes délinquants régit toutes
les provinces et les territoires sauf
Terre-Neuve. Dans cette province, les jeunes
contrevenants sont poursuivis en vertu du Wel fare
of Children Act de 1944.

Aux termes de la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants,
les tribunaux pour enfants ont juridiction
absolue dans le cas des enfants accusés d'avoir
commis un délit, c'est-a-dire les enfants qui
enfreignent 1'une quelconque des dispositions du
Code criminel, ou d'une 1loi fédérale ou
provinciale, d'un reglement ou d'une ordonnance
d'une municipalité, ou qui sont coupables
d'immoralité sexuelle ou de toute autre forme de
vice, ou qui, en raison de toute autre
infraction, sont passibles de détention dans une
école industrielle ou une maison de correction
pour jeunes délinquants, en vertu d'une loi
fédérale ou provinciale.

La juridiction des tribunaux pour enfants 2
Terre-Neuve differe 1légdrement de celle des
tribunaux pour enfants dans le reste du pays; par
exemple, wun tribunal pour enfants dans cette
province ne peut juger un enfant inculpé de
meurtre ou d'homicide involontaire coupable.

La juridiction des tribumaux pour enfants est
fonction de 1'age du prévenu. L'article 12 du
Code criminel prévoit que nul ne doit étre
déclaré coupable d'une infraction qu'il a commise
lorsqu'il était agé de moins de sept ans. La Loi
sur les jeunes délinquants 6tablit la limite
d'age supérieure en définissant un enfant comme
étant 'un gargon ou une fille qui apparemment ou
effectivement, n'a pas atteint 1'Age de seize ans
ou tel autre &ge qui peut 8tre prescrit dans
cette province'. En 1982 la limite d'age en
vigueur dans chaque province était la suivante:



(a) under 16 years in New Brunswick, Nova
Scotia, Prince Edward Island, Ontario,
Saskatchewan, Albertal, the Yukon and
the Northwest Territories;

(b) Under 17 vyears in Newfoundland and
British Columbia;

(¢) Under 18 years in Quebec and Manitoba.

The juvenile court does not = lose
jurisdiction if the child, after committing
the delinquency, passes the age limit.

There are two exceptions to these age
limitations:

(a) a child accused of committing an
indictable of fence may, at the
discretion of the juvenile court, be
tried in a criminal court in accordance
with the provisions of the Criminal
Code. This can be done only if the
child involved is over the age of
fourteen years. In Newfoundland, under
Section 10 of the Welfare of Children
Act, a child of 15 years or over may be
referred to adult court if charged with
an offence which in the case of an adult
would be punishable by imprisonment.

(b) a child who is adjudged delinquent may
be returned to juvenile court at any
time before reaching the age of 21 years
(17 years in Newfoundland). This action
is most frequently taken if the child
breaches the terms of his/her probation.

Juvenile courts may also try adults who are
accused of committing offences involving
children, for example, contributing to the
delinquency of a juvenile.

Praocedure for dealing with juveniles

The method of dealing with juveniles varies
from province to province and from one
locality to another. For that reason it is
difficult to describe a standard procedure.
In most cases, however, it is the police who
initiate the process.

When it is suspected that a delinquency has
been committed, the police frequently have
the option of dealing with the juvenile
informally (e.g., by means of a warning or a
diversion program). This course of action
will usually be taken if the offence is not
serious and if there is no history of
previous delinquencies.

1 prior to October, 1978, the "upper age
limit for females in Alberta was under 18.

(a) moins de 16 ans au Nouveau-Brunswick, en
Nouvelle-Fcosse, 3 1'lle-du-Prince-Edouard,
en Ontario, en Saskatchewan, en Albertal, au
Yukon et dans les Territoires du Nord-Ouest;

(b) moins de 17 ans & Terre-Neuve et en
Colombie-Britannique;

(¢) moins de 18 ans au Québec et au Manitoba.

Le tribunal pour enfants ne perd pas sa
juridiction si l'enfant a dépassé la limite d'age
prescrite aprds avoir commis le délit.

11 y a deux exceptions 3 ces limites d'age:

(a) Un enfant accusé d'avoir commis un acte
criminel peut, 3 la discrétion du tribunal
pour enfants, étre traduit devant une cour
de juridiction . criminelle conformément aux
dispositions du Code criminel. Cela ne
s'applique que lorsque le prévenu est agé de
plus de quatorze ans. A Terre-Neuve,
l'article 10 du Welfare of Children Act,
stipule que le cas d'un enfant de 15 ans ou
plus peut étre renvoyé devant un tribunal
pour adultes s'il est inculpé d'une
infraction pour laquelle un adulte serait
passible d'emprisonnement.

(b) Un enfant jugé délinquant peut étre renvoyé

- devant un tribunal pour enfants en tout

temps avant d'avoir atteint 1'age de 21 ans

(17 ans i Terre-Neuve). Cette disposition

est prise le plus souvent lorsque l'enfant

néglige de respecter les conditions de sa
probation.

Les tribunaux pour enfants peuvent également
juger les adultes qui sont accusés d'avoir commis
des infractions impliquant des enfants, par
exemple, un adulte qui a contribué & faire d'un
enfant un jeune délinquant.

Procédure suivie 3 1'égard des jeunes délinquants

La procédure suivie 3 1'égard des jeunes
délinquants varie d'une province & 1l'autre et
d'une localité 3 l'autre. C'est pourquoi il est
difficile de décrire la procédure type. Dans la
plupart des cas toutefois, c'est la police qui
met le processus en branle.

Lorsque la police soupgonne qu'un délit a été
commis, elle peut fréquemment choisir de le
traiter "hors cour" (par exemple par voie
d'avertissement ou dans le cadre d'un programme
de déjudiciarisation). On proctde souvent de
cette fagon si le délit n'est pas grave et si
1'enfant n'a jamais violé la loi auparavant.

1 L'age limite maximum pour les jeunes filles en
Alberta, avant Octobre 1978, était moins de 18
ans.



If more serious action is required, a charge
can be laid. The police are wusually
responsible for laying the charge, although
this may be done on the recommendation of a
probation officer, crown prosecutor, etc.

If the juvenile is charged and appears in
court, he/she will usually be accompanied by
a parent or guardian and may be represented
by duty counsel or by a lawyer hired
privately. A social worker and/or probation
officer who is involved in the case may also
be present. The attorney general will be
represented by a police officer, a
provincial prosecutor or a crown attorney.

After the charge has been read, the judge
may, depending on the plea and the evidence

presented:

(a) find the juvenile delinquent;

(b) refer the juvenile to adult court; or

(c) terminate the case without a finding of
delinquency (this may take the form of
an acquittal, a dismissal, a withdrawal
of t?e charge, an adjournment sine die,
etec.).

This judicial decision is referred to in the
tables as the adjudication.

If the juvenile is adjudged delinquent, the
court may take one or more of the various
courses of action set out in section 20(1)
of the Juvenile Delinquents Act and in
Newfoundland, the Welfare of Children Act.
The dispositions, as these courses of action
are called, include:

(a) suspending final dispasition;

(b) adjourning the case for a definite or
indefinite time;

(c) impasing a fine of up to $25.00;

(d) placing the child on probation;

(e) placement in a foster home;

(f) committal to the care of a provincially
approved organization such as the
Children's Aid Society or to a training
school, and

(g) any other conditions deemed advisable.

Because of the great number of possible
combinations of dispositions, only the most
serious for each charge has been selected
for inclusion in the tables. A list of
dispositions, from most serious to least
serious, 1is available from the Juvenile
Justice Program.

-5 -

S'il faut prendre des mesures plus séveres, une
accusation peut étre portée. La police est
habituellement chargée de porter 1'accusation
bien qu'elle puisse le faire sur la
recommandation d'un agent de probation, d'un
procureur de la couronne, etc.

Si le jeune délinquant est inculpé et traduit
devant le tribunal, il est habituellement
accompagné d'un parent ou d'un tuteur et, peut
étre représenté par un avocat d'office ou un
avocat engagé. Un travailleur social et/ou
1'agent de probation concerné peut également &tre
présent. Le procureur général est représenté par
un agent de police, un procureur provincial ou un
procureur de la couronne.

Une fois 1'accusation lue, le juge peut, selon le
plaidoyer déposé et les preuves présentées:

(a) juger le jeune délinquant,

(b) le renvoyer devant un tribunal pour adultes,

(c) mettre fin 3 la cause sans avoir jugé qu'il
y a eu délit (il peut s'agir ici d'un
acquittement, d'un rejet, d'un retrait de
1'accusation, d'un ajournement sine die,
etc.).

Dans les tableaux, cette décision judiciaire est
désignée par le terme "jugement".

Si le jeune est jugé délinquant, le tribunal peut
prendre 1l'une ou plusieurs des dispositions
énumérées 3 1'article 20(1) de la Loi sur les
jeunes délinquants, et & Terre-Neuve, dans le
Welfare of Children Act. Ces décisions (mesures
prises) consistent 3:

(a) suspendre la décision finale,

(b) ajourner le reglement de la cause pour une
période déterminée ou indéterminée,

(c) imposer une amende d'au plus $25.00,

(d) placer l'enfant sous probation,

(e) faire placer 1l'enfant dans  un foyer
nourricier,

(f) confier 1'enfant au soin d'un organisme
provincial approuvé, comme la Société d'aide
a l'enfance, ou & une école de formation, et

(g) prendre toute autre disposition souhaitable.

En raison du grand nombre de combinaisons
possibles des diverses décisions qui peuvent &tre
prises, nous n'avons indiqué dans les tableaux
que les plus sérieuses pour chaque accusation.
On peut obtenir la liste des décisions par ordre
décroissant de gravité, en s'adressant au
Programme de la justice pour les jeunes.



Dispositions have been ranked based on the
effect they will “have on the living
situation of the child. Therefore, a
committal to an institution is considered to
be one of the more serious because it means
removing the child from his/her home. This
is not generally done unless no other method
can be found for dealing effectively with
the juvenile. A reprimand constitutes a
less serious disposition because it has no
direct impact on the juvenile after he/she
leaves the court room.

Basic units of count used for tabulation

EUI‘ poses

When the statistics are prepared,
of count are produced:

two units

(1) Number of delinquencies

Every delinquency for which court action
was terminated in the year specified is
counted. This is consequently a measure
of court activity and not of magnitude

of delinquency. A juvenile may be
reflected more than once in tables
having this basic unit of count

depending on the number.of delinquencies
with which he/she was charged.

(2) Number of persons

Each individual who appears in juvenile
court and has at least one charge
disposed of in the year specified is
counted once. It is not a count of the
number of juveniles involved in
delinquent behaviour but instead a count
of the number of persons completing the
court process.

In order to arrive at this count, it is
necessary to "link" all those
delinquencies committed by the same
individual and to select for inclusion
in the table only one delinquency. The
delinquency selected is that for which
the most serious court action was
taken. If this action was taken for
more than one delingquency, the
delinquency with the longest legislated
maximum sentence is selected.

Information on juveniles is "linked" in the
following manner:

If the case against a juvenile consists of
several offences, respondents are requested
to submit one form for each offence. The
forms for one juvenile are kept together and
clerically given the same identification
number by Statistics Canada.
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Les décisions ont été classées selon 1'effet
qu'elles auront sur la vie de l'enfant. Par
conséquent, le fait de confier 1'enfant 3 un
établissement est considéré comme une des
décisions les plus lourdes de conséquences parce
qu'elle équivaut a retirer 1l'enfant de son
milieu. Cette décision n'est généralement prise
que lorsqu'on ne peut trouver aucun autre moyen
de prendre 1'enfant en charge. Une réprimande
constitue une décision moins sévire parce qu'elle
n'a pas un impact direct sur le jeune lorsqu'il
quitte le tribunal.

Unités de base utilisées dans les totalisations

Lors de 1l'établissement des statistiques, deux

unités de bases sont utilisées:

(1) Nombre de délits

Nous avons tenu compte de chaque délit a
1'égard duquel le tribunal a pris wune
décision au cours de l'année indiquée. Il
s'agit donc d'une mesure de l'activité du
tribunal et non pas de 1l'importance du
délit. Un jeune peut étre pris en compte
plus d'une fois dans les tableaux pour
lesquels cette unité de base a été retenue,
selon le nombre de délits dont il a été
inculpé.

(2) Nombre de personnes

Chaque individu ayant comparu devant un
tribunal pour enfants et pour qui une
décision a é6té rendue n'est compté qu'une
fois. Il ne s'agit pas du compte du nombre
de jeunes ayant commis un délit, mais du
compte du nombre de personnes traduites
devant le tribunal.

Afin d'en arriver 34 ce compte, il faut
"rassembler" tous les délits commis par la
méme personne et n'en choisir qu'un pour
figurer dans le tableau. Le délit choisi
est celui dont 1le tribumal a pris la
décision la plus ' sérieuse. Si cette
décision a été prise & l'égard de plus d'un
délit, le délit choisi est celui comportant

la sentence maximale prévue par la loi.
Les renseignements sSur les Jjeunes sont
"raccordés" de la fagon suivante:
Si un Jjeune est inculpé de plusieurs chefs
d'accusation, les répondants présentent une
formule pour chaque infraction. Statistique
Canada réunit les formules ayant trait au méme
Jjeune et leur donne le méme numéro

d'identification.



It is, however, necessary to deal with the
fact that the forms for a juvenile's case
may not be submitted together. It is also
possible for any juvenile to have two or
more cases completed within a year, with
several weeks or months between the cases.
In these instances, the inability to link
clerically (i.e., to give appropriate forms
the same identification  number), is
subsequently corrected in two stages. The
first involves use of a computer program
which links all information received on an
individual on the basis of the individual's
name (last name plus first character of
first name), date of birth, sex, and
province as reported on the forms. The
program requires a perfect match on all the
personal information. Thus, if a juvenile
has two - forms submitted with a slightly
different spelling of his name on each, or
with missing information, he will be counted
as two individuals instead of one. The
second stage of the correction procedure
addresses errors of this type. It consists
of a visual check of the data files linked
by computer. This stage reduces the type of
error described here to a negligible amount.
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I1 faut toutefois tenir compte du fait que les
formules concernant un jeune peuvent ne pas étre
soumises ensemble. Il est également possible que
deux ou plusieurs causes ayant trait & un jeure,
dont 1l'audition a lieu 3 plusieurs semaines ou
mois d'intervalle, soient entendues 1la méme
année. Dans ces cas, comme il est impossible de
les raccorder manuellement (c.-a-d. d'attribuer
aux formules le méme numéro d'identification), on
apporte des corrections par la suite en deux
étapes. La premikre consiste A faire appel 3 un
programme informatique qui raccorde tous les
renseignements regus sur une personne en fonction
du nom de la personne (nom de famille et premitre
lettre du prénom), de la date de naissance, du
sexe et de 1la province, déclarés dans les
formules. Ce programme nécessite un appariement
parfait de toutes les données personnelles.
Ainsi, lorsque sur deux formules présentées ayant
trait 3 un jeune, 1'orthographe de son nom
différe légdrement, ou s'il manque des données,
on comptera deux personnes au lieu d'une. La
deuxitme étape de 1la méthode de correction
concerne les erreurs de ce genre. Elle consiste
4 procéder a une vérification visuelle des
fichiers de données raccordés par ordinateur.
Cette étape réduit ce genre d'erreur 3 une
quantité négligeable.






3. STATISTICAL TABLES 3. TABLEAUX STATISTIQUES



‘Nv3Tgvl NaQ NI4 vl v S3LON S37 AIOA
*379v1l 40 AN3 LV S3ILONLOO4 33S

T ¥ 1) T T T T 1 T T 1] T 1
“ ” - “ - " - “ - “— _ - “m “— - L “— n - ] 3 - “h Ao0AATI0OH
_ _ - _ - | - I - _m _ow _—— _m - GE _m _w— [ S - _mm FOVED JN03AVH
_N _h _ _ - _—— _ﬁ _mw _Om _ww _h €Lt _v _Oh _hm 91 _h _vm¢ _ STIVS ANVAD
_N _m _ - _ - _h _— _—m _mv _ON 8¢ 864 _p _mm 241 [e14 8¢ _mw— ANVE ONVAD
_m _ww _m _w _ov _m _—m _mh _m— /4 194 _O— _vw v6 _wN =] _*ON AvEg 35009
_ _— _v _ - _N _N _m _w _p— - (=14 _N _w L _Nw - _hw NOLYIAO0TO
_b. I - _ - _ - _h _v _ON _wm _w— I - v8 _— _hN _Nm [ - _vm A3IANVO
| R R I R I 4 P I I 14 R - N A 4 nNv3iaod
| A A R R R 1 _ COIE I I+ c - : oo
_ | - _ - | - _ - _ - _m _O— _v - _mm _ - _m ]} 14 - _mN . 3A0D SAIMO1d
_ _v _ _ - _w _— _bw _mN _— - _Nm . _w _Om LT c - _Ow ANV ¥330
I | - _ - _ - ._ - _m _N _v _v - .m— € _N _v v - _mw 13INI SIAvVA
_ _m— _m _ - _—m _P _Pm— 891t _h 9 _mrv } v6i _«mv ccl _w _vOm RF00HT A3INA0D
i _m A_w I - _v _— _ - - _ - _— 3 - _m 3 _ - _m S1Iv4d 1T IHDANHD
_ _N _P _ - _m _m _m— Geg _ - _Om Ol (o4 LE 6 _ - _ww _ SInvsvy nv
[ _ _ _ | _ | _ l, | _ | | - 180d-TINNVHO
._ - _ - _ - _ - _ - _N } _ _ - _w - _N } _— - _v _ THOIAMLYVYD
_ - | - | - _ - | - _— [*] | - | - v_w - 8 ] - - _w 039%3Ng
_ - _ - _ - _ - _ - _m 3 _N _ - _w - € i 4 - _w SNYHONG
_w _ - _ - _P _ - _w— (o1 _m _ - _mw _ - 2] [ 6} - _ww qoomiog
_ - _ - _ - _— _ - _w i _m _ - _hw _ - 6 vi [*1 - _mN VLISIAVNOG
- _ - _ - | - _N _vv 81 _m - _bm 4 _vw 11} € - LE aNvisI 1139
- _ - _ - ~ - _ - ._m« {C _v - _—v - _ov | ¥4 14 - 1574 J1¥3A 31va
L _ - _v— _ - _mr {1 C _N - (%4 - _ON 8¢ L - =11 NMONYNN L3N0D
c0} _ 4104 _—VN _Ob _OOO.— 192t _m _hO— LG8B°‘C LL €LO°) €9E"} _mwv Li} g8e0‘'e """ C Zn.h\.oqmz
| | “ “ “ “ "
oo | s . /E | 1.
mencr_m« 43 v«nh_4<h0h_ ua< _ L1-9% m—nv—_mw (A S Le-L av1i0l S3IJyinv, Li-91 SL-vL ,EL-Ct bb-L; AVIOL
_ _ _mtho_ ’ _ d3IHIL10
L \ _ L \ _ { AYNNGIALl/13N0D
S IANWNW3I 4 “ S IWWOH “ S IWW3I 4 1 3 S INWNNWNOH
S3IITVY WIS i S3ITVAHN i S3ITVYNW3IHd ANVY S 3ITVHW
1 L

(SLI73Q 30 3YSWON/SITONINONIT3A 40 ¥ISWNN)
“g86F “dNOO VI 30 3IDIIS 37 NO13S
‘SINVNAONIT3A S3INN3M ¥N04 ANOD V1 INVAIA /1 INISSIVAVAWOOD INO SINNOSA3IMA S3AQ 39DV 13 3IX3AS - + Nv3iavl
*Z86) 'NOILVOOT LiaN0O A LaN0D 3IVINIANS NI /1 SNI¥VIAdY SNOS¥3d 40 39V OGNV X3S - 1 379vl

- 0O -



"SINNOS¥3d S3D d3I

4I1N30I.a

INV1I13W¥3d SIN3WINDIISNIY S30 JANDINATIA 30 A3LIAT ¥N0Od NV3IIAVL 30 VvV Svd INJ¥NDI4 3IN XNVNNYINL S3D

"Z86F N3 3LINAVYL 313 v 3NNOS¥3d 3IIN3S 3NN STINOS3IT INVAIA XNVNNSIAL S37 3IB019NI 313093

1vD 31130

"IVAGIAIAONT NV NO NOILVWYOINI 40 33NS0T0SIA 40 ALITISISSOd 3IHL QIOAV 0L Q3II4IAIN3QI 1ON JdV SL3N0D 3ISIHL

'T86} NI NOSd3Id 3INO ATINO HLIM OSNITvV3IA SL3N0D 3SOHL S3ILNLILSNOD >m00uh<o SIHL /v

"ANNOONI 1S3 39v,7 INCG XN3D 13 S3L1INAV S37 GN3ILNI NO ‘S3y¥lNV dvd

"NMONX LON SI 39V 3SOHM SNOS¥3d OGNV AON3NONIT3IQ OL ONILNGIYLNOD HLIM QIDAVHD S1INAv SIANIONI ¥3HLO /€

11730 NQ 31lva v v 3J113y

"O311IWWOD SVM ADN3NONIT3Q 3IHL 3WIL 3HL 1V 3OV 3

"33N0IANI 33NNV, INVONId NAN3Y LIN3W3IONM NN SNIOW NV INO 13 IN3ISSIVAVAIWOD INO SINNOSHIC S3T LINIWITNIS IWu3
“Q30NTIONI 3dVv Q314103dS dV3IA dVANITVO 3HL NI 40 Q3S0O4SIA 3IDYVHO 3INO LSV3T LV DNIAVH ANV SNIAVIddV SNOS¥3d 3

1S3 39V,
HL SI 39v /T
AN3Y¥ 103D

SOHL AINO  /F

. | 1 | . _ m | | | | m | m m _ |
N " - “ i _ T “ i _F Lo O I £ It P | | “N “ 43HL0
- _ - _ - _ - - _ - _— _h— _h— _w _ - _mv _— _h— _ _m _ - _mv _ AVEINNCEH
| | [ g | [ _ [ [ [ | [ _ | | - iNIDd Adoom
- - _w _ - _ - _ _ - _w _hN _m _ - _mm _ - _w (%)) € _ - _vv _ INANOBLIHM
- - _ - | - - _ | - _ - _— _— - _N _ - _ - i } _ - _N _ ATTIAAINSIM
- _m _m _ - - _v _m _m' _wm _m— - _wh _m _mw _-v gl _ - _mm _ HSN8vM
- 3 _N _ - - _m _ - _mN _mw _N - _mm _ - _vN S C _ - _—v _ FJIVONITTIIML
- c _N _N I - _w _— _wN _vw _h i _mm _— _mN 14 6 _— _mw i 3TVIANIHLILS
} 8 _m _N _— _— _mw _—mN _mOm _Nw 8t _mmo _m« _mmw cie vo ._m— _Omw _ SNHOPM ° 1S
- 3 _ - _ - _ - _— _ - _w _v | - - _N— _ - _m 14 - I - _m- _ ANOHINV " 1S
- C _ - _ - _ - _N _N _ON _mm _N— 3 _Oh _N _NN GE (48 _p _Nh _ JIVASDNIANLS
- 3 _— _ - _ - _N _ - _m _m— _« - _ON _ - _h 148 _— - _NN _ NOLNDIAaonA
- - I _ - _ - _w _ - _N _ - _N - _v _ - _N [} _N - _m _ 137091y
- - - _N _ - _N _ - _m _v _— - _m _ - _m 14 _m - _O— _ SY3IANNVYS Ld0d
c 3 - _m _ - _w _m _vv _mo _m— 14 _qvw _—— _mv 69 _nN v _wa _ VIINIOVd
I4 - Ol _O— _h _m _ - _h _m— _w 9 _mm _N _h 6C _w- € _hw _ NIVN
- 3 _w _— _— _m _ - _mN _Nm _w 84 _mm _ - _wN 8¢ _m 64 _Nm _ NMOLTNINW
S P I T D PO B ke | | 4 R ¢ [ R | NROLS AdVI
- _N } _N _ - _ _ - _—— _—N _w _ - _wm _ - _m— cc _m - _mv _ 3130dSIM3I
i | 1 I _ _— _m _h v _h— _— _m _b 14 _h— [ 31v33dOoH
} } " } “ } " } f } f } } “ “
P P S U= OO O O VO O B ool el o |
k3<_ } -9} m—»v—_mpuw__p—nh_4<ho _ -Nv f h—uw-_ mp|v¢_m—-N— w—-h_ aviol mwmh3<_ Li-9}t m—-v—_m—-N- v—-h_ aviol _
HL0| _ [ | [ j33HLO| | _ | d3HL0 _ _ [ _
i L 1 i 1 I { H 1 1 i L 1 1 I IAYNNSIYL/134N0D
SINWWI3I 4 “ SINWNWOH _ S INWI 4 13 SINWWOH _
S3IAVRKWI I _ S3ITVYVH S 3 4.4 W34 ANV S 3ITVNW _
1 1

PaNuUL3u0)-(S1I73a 30 JASWON/SIIONINONIIZA 40 JISWNN)
"¢861 “dNOO v 34 393IS 31 NO13S
‘SINVNONIT3IA SINNIM ANOd 3N0D V1 INVA3GQ /1 IN3ISSIVAVIWOD IND SINNOSY3d S3Q 39V 13 3x3S - | nv3lavi
"C86F ‘NOILVOOT L3N0D AH L1dN0D ITINIANG NI /T ONI¥V3IAAY SNOSH3Id 40 39V ANV X3S - 4 318viL

- b -



‘Nv3navi Na NI4d v
*378vl 40 ON3

vV S3L0N S37 dIO0A
1lv S310N1004 33S

T T T T T T T T T T T 1
S “ “ - “N— _mm " - "m _P “ “N “mm L9 “vwv “ STIv4 ANVYO
(X4 { _ - _m— _N— _N _v - | - _m _v _Om G9 _mo— I YNVE GNVAD
6 | _ - _—, _Om I - _v i - _h _v _vm LL L0¢ 1 Av8 3S009
4 I | - _m _v | - _N - | - I - _h 14 LT I NOLJ3A0D
6 _F I - _w _m | _— _ - _— _mm 81 16 1 HIANVDO
- - C - - - - - - [4 - 14 nv3idod
oo N e N R | I I | o
_ _ _ _ _ _ | _ | ' € | 000
14 _ [ - _w _h 1 - _— - | - | - _v € 114 i IA0D Sy3IMOoN4
L _ I - _w _h— I - _N - _v I - [ €l 09 I IXv ¥33a
- I i - i - 1 - | - I - - I - i - - €l €t i 13INI SIAvVa
9€ i - _ww _—w i _o- - _v _m— 902 _no— v0S I »00y8 Y3INAOOD
- _ - _v _w | - | - - _ - I - - _m _m I STIvd 1 IHDYNHD
14 | - _m _w | - _— 1 - _N 61 €€ _mw S3novsva nv
_ _ | | _ _ | _ _ 130d-13NNVHD
- _ - _ - I - _ - 1 - - | - 3 I - | - [ _v 1HOIYMLAVD
= _ - _ m - _ - — - = _ - N — = = v _w owwu:m
3 | - _ - 4 | - _— - | - [4 | - - - _w SNYHONA
(43 1 - _v St _N | - - I - € - 9 €T _ww aoomiog
- i - I - € _ - _m - I - _— - o]} [ _ww V1SIAVNOEG
€ | - 1 - € _— _« _ - _m - ot L _nm AGNVISI 1134a
3 _ - _v 6 _N _N _— _m - 8 1 _—v JLY3A IIvE
9 | - [N} € i - _ - - _ - _h - 9 [ X4 GS NMONMNN 13N02
€ce _— Y44 144> _mw _vm _mv _<¢ _h -] _mhw 9v6 860°€ | N-"1/°Q74dN
; } } } }
” _ _ “ _ “ _ NOI1D
_ S3vIO; S3IWVID ww4<Ho_ _ _ I S370A -vddd43
SNOIL _-zH>oaa -NIAQdd -ZH>oma_ SINVI4&3 /T 3anvad _.o-wooo i SN318 dvd
-OVY4NI | 37003 40004<_20Hh<4:_ -n:»m_ JON3T 13 _quumos i NOISS3S NOIL
s3yiny/ _whHJmo\ mkquo\_ -Jd10 _ thJuo\_:oH> 30; Xnvd \_ -olnv/ I -S0d/ J0A/ 1 -0NA0Y,; V101 JIYNNGIdl/1dn0d
S30 30N3440 wUZmumo_thJNQ\_waZwuuo_mmEHmo\ anvad _wooo.o- [ SQoo® 143HL} -1INI/
-N3440 Jooxow_ mo:oHJ_mOZmuuo_looom<z SANTIAD ANV _mUZNuuo 1 N3101S L EFLE]
d43HL0 .>oma_ .>oma_oHuu<mh h2u40H>_>mumeu_ oLny I mmmmmoa_ aNyv
“AOdd »Hv3dug
! | | | | |
1 1 1 i i | 1
/¥ 3LON/3L1ON
(S1iI73Q 30 IYGWON/SIIONINONITIA JO ¥3AWNN)
“g861F ‘¥NOD v 3a 393IS 371 NOI3S 11730 NA J3NLYN - ¢ Nnvalgvl
"286F ‘NOILVO0T L3N0O A8 AONINONITAA 3IHL 40 3JANLIYN - T 318Vl

L -



"S3NNOS¥3d S30 ¥3Id4IUN3AI.Q
INVL13IWd3d SINIW3INOIISN3IY S3A ¥3INDINAIA 30 ¥3ILIAI AN0d NV3I18VL 3D V Svd INIANODI4 3N XNAVNNBIYL S30

"€861 N3 31INAGVAL 313 V 3NNOSH3Id 3TINIS 3NN S13NOSIT INVAIA XNVNNSIAL S3IT 3IFP0TONI 3180931VD 311430
“IVNAIAIAONT NV NO NOILVWYO4NI 40 3¥NSOTIOSIA 40 ALITISISSOd 3HL QIOAY OL Q3I4IIN3IAI 1ON 34V S13N0J3 3S3HL

"Z861 NI NOS¥3d 3NO ATINO HLIM SNITV3A S13N0D 3ISOHL S3ILNLILSNOD Ad40D31vD SIHL /€
T3I4ITVNO T0A 13 “378VdN0D IYIVINOIOANI IQIDIWOH ‘3¥L¥NIN 30 JATLIVINIL
‘3¥L¥NIW °T13NX3AS 3A0U0.,A SNOTLOVYINI ‘1IVs 30 JIOA 3Q JATLVINIL S LIN3AINS INO IINIWIY¥D 3IQ0D NV SNOILOVAINI S3IT 3WA34ANIY
“AY3I9908 ANV Y3 LHDNVISNVW
‘¥30QUNW G3LdWILLY OGNV A30ANW°SIONIS40 TvNX3S* SLINVSSY :SIINIF40 3000 TYNIWIYD ONIMOII04 3L S3IANTONI /T
“INVAONIT3Q NN INVING NN, Q 3¥IVd v SINGI¥LINOD dI0AVY.A S3ISNIIV S31Nav $37 380719N3 Nv3Ilgvi 30
"ADNINONIT3A 01 ONILNSIAINGD HLIM Q3IDAVHO SLINAY S3IANIONI 378Vl SIHL /T
T T T T T T ¥ T T T T T T T T
S e A R N R B C e b | /2 310
[4 - I - _N _m _v | - | - | - | - _N - _m _—N I v AVB3NNDS
_ _ _ | | | | _ | | | " Ahaga Laoon
} - _ - _m _p I - _m | - 3 | - _m I - _m— _m— | v ANANOTLIHM
- - _ - i - i - I - i - | - - [ - _N - I [ IFTTIAAIS3IM
€ - I - _m 3 I - _— | - - | - _m— - _h L i v JLVONIIIIML
S - | - _m € I - _N _N - |- _m [4 _ON L} _mw ITTIANIHILS
28 - _w _mv =31 _—v _—n _ON L _v _Nv ] _NN— C614 _Omw SNHOM ° 1S
4 - _ = _ = _w [4 _ - _ = = —v _ - = —w 9 _mw — >ZDI.—:2< “1S
S - - _N 14 - _v | - 3 | - _v - _m (44 _Nh | 3TVAODNINGS
9 - - _m L - | - I - - | _N [ |- - _NN | NOLX21Aaa0y
- - - 1 - - - _— [ - I - | | - *v - | | 137091y
€ - = [ S - _ - _ = _ = _ = _ = = _ - - _o— _ m&wﬂzadm 130d
8 - - [ I 9 - _N | - _p _N _mm 14 _m— S9 _Nm— I VILINIOVId
S - - - - - | - | - - _N— _m - _h ve _hw I NIVN
L - - el 3 ] - _m I - 3 | _nw I - _b— _mm _Nm | NMOLTTINW
3 - = 3 - = _ - _ = - _l _ - - ~l _N _ Z30.Pm>m<2
L - - v L - _w | - - | - _— - _m _m— _mv 3130dSIMIT
- - - - - - - I - - _N _« - _v _M— _h— 3IvA3adoH
I - - _v _w - - | - - | |- - _— .- I DOOR>JOI
S - - _v _— 3 [4 _N | - _— _m _N |- _Nw _mm _ JOVYHO ANOFAVH-
- - - € [ - - | - | - _, _v _b _— | - _mv I NO13d49 ¥NO9AVH
} t } i i t } } f
N O Y B T o el
| XNvdI1d mw4<ao_ mw4<~u_ mw4<~0_ _ | | _ I S370A | _uqmuuw_ I
wZDnh_ - INNW |ZH>Omn_nZH>Dma |Zu>omm_ th<Hum_ /T Ianvyd _.Ucwoou_ | | SN3Ig | I dvd | I
|0<muZH_ memz_ wAOUu_ 1000V Zomh<43_ unDhm_ JON3IT 13 _mwdnmoz_ DPD<_mkH<u_ZOHmwmw_ | Zouh_ |
mwmhzd\_|m40wm\_mhn4wc\_mh~4mo\ -2d1ID I S11734a/,-0IA 30, XNnvd \_ |OPD<\_wwmmn_ umE\_ -mon\_ JO>\_ao:DOm_ avioL I IVNNAIY¥L/1dN0D
$30 i SMVT wonumo_wUZNuuD mhm4wo\_ww02uuuo meHmU\_ anvad _wDDU.On_\ m<o_uwHIo_ Saooo i huth_ akZH\_ |
anmuO_|>m Ivd JOoIow_ mo:omq_womeuo_UHhoom<Z S3INIAD aNv _wUZwuuo_ mx<h_ |mmi_ quOhm_ | Mthw_ I
d3H10; -DINNW “AOdd "AOdd D144Vl AN3I0IA [ A¥ION0A oLnv $S3Ss0d ANV
_ _ [FTddvaly _ | L | | oyl _
| I ! I | | I g | | | I I
i i 1 1 | 1 1 1 i 1 [ 1 1
/¥ 310N/310N
Panu3uo)-(SLIT30 30 IYGWON/SIIONINONITIA 40 AITWNN)
‘2861 ‘¥NOO V1 3Q 393IS 31 NOTI3IS 11130 NAQ FANLYN - T nNv3lavi
"T861 ‘NOILVOO1 1d¥N0D A8 AON3INONIT3A 3HL 40 3aNLVYN - € 37avi

€l



‘Nv3gvi na NId4d v
“378vl 30 GN3

Vv S31O0N S37 dI0A
iv S310N1004 33S

T i T T T T ] T ) 4 ) T I
i _ - “_ “ - ¥4 _mv "h. “ - 68 _ “ - “ - “,m “ dIANVYD
- _ = _v _ - = - _ - _ = Q _ = _ - _ - V :dwhw_om
- | - __ _ - 3 b _ - | - € _ - _ - - € 0904
- | - _v_ _ - v S _ - _ - €T _ - _ - - £T JA0D S33IMO01S
- _ - _v | - oz oC _v- - _mm i 3 - 09 IV ¥330
- | - | - | - - - _m_ - _m_ _ - - - €l 13INI SIAva
5 _F _mm it oLl 6CH [+6 8} _mmv |o [4> - $0S 008 ¥3INAOD
- _ - _N [ - t [4 | - - g _ - - - S S1Ivd TTIHDANHD
- It v _ - €9 €l _m - LL _ - - 98 $3INOSvE NV
| e _ _ _ 140d-T13INNVHD
- |- | | - _ - 4 | - - v - - - v LHOTYMLAVD
- - - - 9 - - - 9 - - - 9 039dN8
- " - “N “ - nm b ” - - _w | - - - ) _ SNVHONS
3 | - _m |° - _w- L _m, - _mm €l - - 99 _ goomLo8
- } - - [ 9 bl 4 LT - - - 8¢ VISIAVNOS
| | | | | | ] | |
- _. _ - _N _v 8¢ _ - _ - _mm - - LE | aNv1SI 1138
v _ - 4 | - _N_ _m _m | - _ov _ - _ - (84 JLd3A 31IVvE
- _ - Ll _ - _ 4] 61} _v _ - _ | 3] € _ - SS NMONMNN 1LaN0D
Ly _-— GeEY _m_ _mOm v88 _mov _mu _mmb.u L9} [4) _wv g8e0‘c N-"1/°Q74N
Il 1l ] i ] [ [
T L T T 1 T )
| | | | | | | | |
3ONI
| | | | | | | | |
3ina JIANIWY 30NV -AD¥d S3INNar
SNOIS | -2uam:m" -upuazH“ onp:p“ -Hm>m:m_ vl 3a “ CER “ INVND | _ | _
-Houo_ JANVW NOISI | IN3W3 _ -Hhmmm_ ‘NOIL _ ENNS | Inod | -NI13a I
S3¥,; -1dd3d -2340/, -N3NONMV, ‘3AN3IWV, -v80dd; -119vS | IN3W3S- VIOl | SINIW s31n 3ia
-1nv \oz<s_ NOILIS “ \>4th" \zonhak" \onmH>“ -zoumum“ mH4m<hw_ /LN3NO | -3onp -av.q 3INIS | vao1® |
/dS1a -13d3y; -04SIa -NI43Q, -11S33d, -33d4nS /3ONI /NOILN; -NIT3Q | S33inv/; YNN8 ‘orv AvioL | TVNNSIY¥L/13N0D
| | | . | | | | | | |
¥3IHLO0 aia _ -NI cuz_ mzHu_ NOIL _ -AD¥d _ -I1SNI | IVIOL | SNOILVD -1dL /31a ONVYD |
-2mam:m_ -m:oao<_ _ -v80dd| OL VY “ANP _ -1anrav; /13nod aNIS |
-3343d d3IHL0 1nav ‘pav
| | | | - | |
(3)INVNAONIT3Q (3)39N"/LININONITIC ANNOS “
[
/¥ 310N/3LON
(S11I730 30 IATWON/SIIONINONITIQ 40 AIFAWNN)
*T86L ‘¥NOD V1 340 IDIIS 31 NO13IS 1VNNGIAL NG NOISIDAA V1 34 JdNLVN - € Nvilavi

‘ZTB86L 'NOILVIO01 1AaN0D A9 NOISIO3O LdN0J 3IHL 40 JANLYVN - € 378Vl

|VFI



‘Nvanavi Ng NId4 v1

“378v1 40 GN3

VvV S310N S37 ¥IO0A
1v S310N10CO04 33S

T T T T T T T T Y T T ]
Ll “ nmw _m “ “vvw “mh - 698 “wm “w “hm “Omw “ SNHOM "1S
- I - _m [ | _— | - _N— _v | - - _m— I ANOHLINVY 1S
- - _wv - _N _N _m - oL _N - - _Nh ITVASNIALS
- - _m— i - _m _v I - - (44 I - - - _NN NOLXDIQa0oA
- - | - i - _m _N I - - | - - | - _m 137091y
- I - _h - _n | - I - - _O— i - - - _O— | SYIANNVS 1LA0d
14 I - _wm L _N _m _m - .mmp _m - _wa | VIINIOVd
€ - _w - _m _m— =1 - _mw _v - - _hw NIVN
- - _m— - _m _b— 6v - 88 _v - - _Nm NMOLITINW
- | - - I - I - 3 i - _— _— - _v NMOLSAdVIW
- i - _m - _m _m— - - (44 _v - - _mv I 3140d4SIMIN
- I - | - - _m _M— _v - L} | - - - _h— | 31vQA3dOH
- = _ - = _F _ - - - _ — - = _ - —\n — DOO&>J—OI
- - _v— I - _v _O, - _ - _ww _m _— i - _mm 30VyD dNOJAVH
- - _N | - _N _m € I - _w— _v _— I - _mw NO13d48 dN08AVH
€ - _Ov | - _m _hv 144 I - _mm_ _wv _h I - _vmw STIvd AGNVYD
€ | - _NN _— _v _mv 14 - _mm¢ _O— _,N [ _mw— ANVE aNVYO
3 | - _m— | - _wm _mw 9¢ - _mb— _ON [4 I - _FON Av8 3S009
- | - I - | - _V— _—— _N - _hN _ - - I - _hN NOLY3A0TD
H | ] 1 ] ] | | ] ]
T 1 T ¥ T T T V T T
| i | | | | o | | | |
_ | na _ JINIWY I JONVIT i ~-AOdd mmzsuv_ | | |
wZon_ I -Zuam:m_ -3130NI ZDHh:h_ |Hw>mDm_ vl 3a | S31 | ANVNO i | | I
|Homo_. JANVH [ NOISI | 1IN3IW3 -Hhmmm_ ‘NOIL | EFDS [ Jdnod I ~-NI73a | | |
mum_ -1dd43d [ uUNO\_ |2m301<_ .wDZmS<_ |<moma_ -118vs I thEumn_ aviotL | SIN3IW S31N | 31a I
|hD<_ \Dz<z_ NOILIS | \>4whH_ \Zonhnh_ \Zommm>_ -zoammm_ mm4m<hw_ /1IN3NO I nwwsv_ -av.a INIS vd01O |
\amuo_ -Hmnmm_ -0dS1Ia i nzuumo_ -thum_ -33dns I /30NI i \ZDHFD_ -NI13a | mwmhad\_ AYNNG ‘orv aviol | IVNNEIYL/13N0D
meho_ I a3a i -NI Q3N .wZHu_ NOIL | -ADdd _ -I4SNI | aviol | mZOHh<U_ -Id1 /310 ANVID |
| | uZm&me_ -3dnorav 1 n<momn_ ol 4<m_ “ANP I | -1anrav, /13nod | 3INIS
| i | | | umwuwa_ | I d43HL0 1nav | ‘rav I
1 1 i 1 1 1 1 _ — _
(3)1INVNONIT3Q (3)39N"/LININONIIIA ANNOS “ “
1 1 1 I}
/¥ 310N/310N
PaNuU3IUO)-(SL1I13Aa 33 3UGWON/SIIONINONITIA 40 AIGWNN)
‘€864 ‘¥NOD v1 3@ 393IS 37 NOI3S TVNNSIYL NA NOISID3A V1 30 J¥NLVN - € Nv3avl

‘¢861

St

‘NOILVOOT L3NOD A8 NOISID3Ad 1iN0D 3HL 40 3ANLVN

- € 37avl



INVL13WY¥3d SINIW3INDIISNIY S3a ¥3N9INAIA 30 ¥ILIAI 3NOd nv3aigave 30 v Sv

"S3INNOS¥3d S3IO ¥IILILINIQI.Q
d IN33NDI4 3N XNVYNNGIYL S3D

"Z861 N3 31INAVAL 313 v 3INNOS¥3d ITIN3S 3INN ST3INOS3IT INVAIA XNVNNSI¥L S3I7T 3901ON3 314093LVO 31130
"IVNQIAIONT NV NO NOILVWAO4NI 40 3d4NSO1DSIA 40 ALINIGISSOd 3HL QIOAV OL Q3I4IALN3AI 1ON 3dv S13n0d 3S3HL

"CB6L NI NOS¥3d INO ATIND HLIM ONITVIAQ SLAN0D 3ISOHL SILNLILSNOD A¥ODILYD SIHL /T

"INVNONIT3Q NN INVIN3 NN,Q 331V Vv SINSIALNOD AIOAV,d S3ISNDIV S3ILINAY S3IT ON3d3dW0D nv3navl 30

"AON3NONIN3Q OL ONILNGIALNOD HLIM QIDAVHD SLINAV SIANTIONI 3718VL SIHL /t

(3)LINVAONIT3a (3)39N,/LNINONITIA ANNOA

1 ¥ T T T | ) ¥ L ) T
S R A T e e P e
_ - Ll - _ L _v _ - LE _ - _ - (%4 _ AVE3INNOS
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - INIOd AQOOM
- _ - [ - _ I 9 _w _ - (34 _m _ - - 144 _ ININOFLIHM
- - - - | - 4 i - _ - _N I - | - - C | A7TIAAIISIM
- - 8 € _wm X1 _m _ - _mm _N _ - _ - S8 _ HSNgGvym
- - _m— 61 _ - _ - oy _— _ - - (34 _ JLIVONITIIML
- - 4 - _m— (%4 _hp _ - (53] _— _ - g9 _ ITITIANIHCILS
“ |
| _ 3oNT _ " “ _
na I JANINWY JONVIT -AGdd I SINN3NP | i I
SNOIS -N3dSNS; -3130NI NOIiNLl, -I3AdNS vl 3a _ S31 ANVNO _ _ _
~1030 JANVW NOISI ININ3 -11S3d ‘NOIL 311 4Nod -NIT3a I | I
S3Y; -Idd3y -03a/,. -N3norv =L YETL n<momn_ -118vs ANINW3S - aviol _ SIN3IW _ S3LIn 310 _
-1ny \oz<z_ NOILIS I /AT1311] /NOILnd /NOISIA; -NOd4S3d¥;| SI18vi3 ©JIN3NO I -uwnj_ -av.,a 3NIS I avdaod
/dS1a |Hmmmm_ -0dS1a _ -ZHme_ -11S3y -33dNsS /30NI /NOILN ~-NIT3Q _ mumhad\_ avNNg “orv _ avioi AYNNGIHEL/L4N0D
B3IHILI0 _ a3ia I -NI owz_ “3INIA NOIL -AOdd -T1SNI aviolL _ SNOILVD -Tdt /31a _ AaNVa9
_ nZuamDm_ =3norav -va03d gL vy “AOQP _ -1anrav,; /13Nn05 INIS _
_, _ _ -d343d _ J3HL0 1nav ‘nav _
1 1 1 _ _
| |
[ [
i i

= —— . ——

't861 “¥NO3 V1 30 393IS 31 NOTIS TVNNSIAL NG NOISIDIA VI 3@ 3¥NLVN - € nv3iavl

P3NUL3IUOD-(SLIT30 30 JAGWON/SIIONINONITIA 40 JIWNN)

€861 NOILVOOT LdN0D A8 NOISIO3A 1¥N0D 3HL 40 JUNLVN - € 318vi

9l

/¥ 310N/310N



‘Nv3Navi NA NI4 v v S3ILON S37 ¥IOA
*378v1 40 GN3 L1V S310NL100d4 33S

| _ | i Lo . m | | | m | | m
S I I I E N MO PO “m A R b= | PR = R R I~ | aoouA 10H
- _ - _ - _ - _ - _ - _ _O— _w _v _ - _mN _m _O— _m 14 _ - G¢T _ OV J3N0JAVH
- _N _h _— | - _O { - _mm _hm _m _v _Nw I - _mm _v< 6 _v c6 SAvd4d ANVYD
- _N _m _ - _ - _m _v _Nn _mm _w— _v _hw _— _¢m _—ﬁ (4} _v c6 WNVE ONVUD
3 _w _w _m _ _— _h _hw _mN _O— _« _vh _w _mm _mn 18 _N G6 Av8 3500
- _ - _— _— _ _N _— _w _v _w _ - _h* _— _w _m L _ - _mp NOLH3IADTD
N T T TR R = R I, - N _ nv3iyod
N R R R ) I | b I It N R |4 0904
- _ - _ - - | - _ I - _m _h _n I - St i - _m _h £ | - St JA0D S¥3IMO04
- _ _ 3 _ - _ _— _w— _O— _v _ - 8¢ _— _wv _v— 4 _ - SE IV d334
- _ - I - i - i - | _N _p _N _N I - _h _N _e _N [4 | - L | 137INI SIAvd
- _ _—— _m _ - _w _ - _Nh _mw _N _N _—h— _ - _Nm _wh LE _N L6} A$00ug JINJ0D
- _ _« } [ - _N _, i - - _ _ - 4 _w | - _v } - _m ST1Av4 TTIHDANHD
} _ _N } _ - _m _h _m €l _ _ - €€ _m _m _m— _w - _wm sSInvsvd nNv
_ _ I | | , | | _ _ _ | 180d-1INNVHO
- | - | - - | - _ - i - _« _F _ | - _m i - _— _— _— - € 1HOIdM1dVD
i R A e e R s | S . |8 [, - 2 03odngd
- | - | - i - _ - i - _ - _N 3 _N - =] - _N _— _N - S I SNYHONg
- _ - _v - _ - _P _ - _m |4 _—— - (%4 - _m _NN _—w - cy _ aoomiog
- _ _ - - _ - _F _ - _m _m _— - [N - _w _m _— - (4} _ VISIAVNOS
- _ - _ - - _ - _ - _ _w _w— _m - ¢ 8 9 _w- _m - 9¢ _ AaNVISI 1138
- _ - _ - _ - _ - _ - _ - _m cl _q - G¢ - 6 _N« _v _ - ST JLd3A 31IVa
- _ _ _v _ - _ _ - _m S _N - 9C . - [ _eN _w I - 8¢ . ....JJOZXJD +m300
S _ _ _mm _ _ _ _mNm 99 _m _mv - (=132 " cS GLS _wm> _wvw £S c99 '} N-"1/°"Q74N
} “ “ T “ | f } } |
” “ L “ | saanf /e | /Z
h3<_h— ww_m— vw_m—-N _v— h_4<ho _ -Nv _ h—-w—_ m--c-_m— N—_ —vnh_ avioL s3diNvy hvuw—_ SL-v1€E4-CH tt-L7 V1oL
10, | | [ | | ¥3HLO| | | [ | d3HLO _ _ |
1 1 1 | i _ { 1 1 1 | L 1 1 JYNNSIAL/1L3N0D
S IWWAI AL “ SINNWOH “ SIWWI 4 1l 3 SINWNWOH
S3ITvwa3ad _ S 3ITVHN i S3ITVW3I4I ANV S3ITITVHNW
1 1

(S3INNOSY3Id 30 JHAWON/SNOSY3Id 40 HIEWNN)
"T861 ‘¥N0OD v1 3Q 3ID3IS 37 NOI3S
‘SINVAONITI3G S3INN3AP AN0d 3N02 V1 INVA3AQ /b LNISSIVAVIWOD INO SINNOSAI4 S3A 39V 13 3IX3IS - ¥ Nvanavl
"Z864 ‘NOILVOOT L¥N0D A8 13N0D 3ITINIAND NI /T ONI¥V3IddV SNOS33Id 40 39V ONvV X3S - v 378V1

- Lt -



"SINNOSH3Id S3D JII4IIN3AI.Q

INVLIL3IWd3d SINIWINDIISNIY S3a Ad3INDTNAIA 30 ¥3LIAI dNO4 NVITEVL 3D V SVd INJJNODIJ IN XNVNNSIJL S3D

861 N3 ILINAVYL 3IL3 VvV INNOSA3d 37N3S 3NN STINOS3T INVAIA XNVYNNAIHL S3IT 3801DNI ITH0DILVD 31130

IVAAQIAIGONI NV NO NOILVWAO4ANI 40 3dNSOTOSIA 40 ALITIFISSOd 3HL QIOAV OL QG3I4IAN3AI LON 3Jav SL3N0D 3S3AHL
"T861 NI NOS¥3d INO AINO HLIM SNITTvIA SLANOD 3ISOHL SILNLILSNOD A¥0DILVYD SIHL /v

"NNNOONI 1S3 39V, INOQ XN30 13 S317nav S371 AN3ILIN3 NO

"NMONX 10N SI 39V 3SOHM SNOS¥3d AGNV AONINONITIA OL ONILNGIAINOD HLIM @3DAVHDO SL1NAV S3IANTIONI d3IHLO /€

‘S331Nv dvd

*11730 Na 31va v1 v 3173y 1S3 39V,
"G3LLIWNOD SVYM ADN3NONIT3A 3HL 3WIL 3HL LV 3DV 3HL SI 3DV /C

"33NOIANT I3NNV,1 INVAN3Id NAN3Y INIWIDNM NN SNIOW NV INO 13 IN3ISSIVAVAWOD INO SINNOS¥I4 S37 INIWITINIS IWAIINIA 103D
"Q3ANTIONI 3¥V Q3IJID03dS AV3IA dVANITIVO 3IHL NI 40 Q3SOdSIA 39DAVHO 3INO LSV3IT 1V ONIAVH OGNV DNIYVIddV SNOSd3d ISOHL AIND /)

L] T T T

) ) T ¥ ) T T _ T ) T T
T T R BT R L T T
- - _ - _ - _ - - _¢ 6 _Nw S - _hm 3 _m Cct _m _ - _hw _ . AVB3INNOZ

_ | | | _ _ _ | _ _ - INIOd AqooM
- - _N _ - _ - Z _ - L _m« £ - _mN - L (074 _m - _Om _ IANANOBLIHM
- I - I - I - - - I - - _— 3 - _N - - } _— - _N I FIVNIAAINSIAIM
- [*1 _m _ - - _m _m =1} _Nm [+ - .mm _m ot Se _m - _hw _ HSN3vYM
- } _N | - - _m - €l _m _— I - _mN - vi [ _- - _wN _ JLIVONITIML
- [ 13 _. - _v { _—w _m— £ _P _vv } [ 544 6} _v 2 8v _ FTTIAN3HJG3 LS

} =1 L _N _p 91 9 _mow _hww GE _N— _mOm L 801 } 41} _hm (>4} 64+€ _ SNHOM ° 1S
- 3 - | - - I - 9 _m - - _m - L _m _ - - 0] 8 I ANOHINVY " 1S
- [4 - _ - - [4 13 cl _ON _h [ _vv 13 _vw _ON _b 3 (534 _ FIVADNIACS
- - 3 - - _— - g€ _m 3 - _m— _ - € Ol _F - Vi _ NOLADIQAAOY
- - I - - _— - _N _ - c - _v _ - C } _N - =1 _ 137091y
- - - 4 - _N - 4 _m 3 - _w _ - C 4 _m - 8 _ SY¥3IANNVS 130d

} 3 - (4 _ - _v 8 €T ._—N _mw 14 _mw _m ve _—N _m— 4 €L _ VILIN3OVd

} - L _v _N _v_ _ - € _m _m C _o— _— _m _m— _m 4 og _ NIVN
- 3 ] b _— _w - _h— _mw _h 91 _mw - _m— 8¢ _m Ll _—h I NMOLTIW
- - - - - _ - - - _v _— - _N - _ - } _— - _N _ NMOLSAIVIN
- C _— [4 - _m - 6 _®— _v - _mN - _—— Ll _w - _vm _ 3130dSIM3AT
- - - _ - - _ - - 3 _n _P 3 _w - _- 24 _P } _w _ 31vA3d0OH

| “ } { “ + f { “ “ “
Lo T I I A O T B £ | |2

1INV L1-98 (Sb-P)  €E1-Ch, bb-L;TVIOL -nNv L1 -9¢ St-vL,€L-CH bb-L4, VLIOL SIYLINVY; LiI-9} St-¢4 ,EL-T} -4, V101

[ jhhody [ | | [ _ _ _ _ [ _ _

H10 _ _ _ |33HL0]| _ . | [ 43nio | | _ |

] 1 1 1 _ 1 1 1 1 1 ] L 1 [ 1 _ J<ZDMH&.P\.—.&DDO

SINWWI3I S “ SIWWOH S INWWI3I 4 13 SIWWOH “
S3IT VKNI 4 _ S3ITVH S3ITVHKWI3 A ANYVY S 37TV WNW _
i 1

Panut JUOD- (S3NNDSAId 30 IYBWON/SNOSHId 40 ¥3IGWNN)

*¢861 "d¥NOD v1 34 393IS 37 NOI3S

‘SINVNONIT3Q S3NN3IN d¥N0d4 ¥N0D V1 LINVA3Q /1 IN3SSIVIVAWOD IND S3INNOS¥3Id $3a 39V 13 3X3AS - v nNvalavl

"T86F ‘NOILVOOT Ld¥N0D A9 L¥N0D 3ITINIANA NI /T SNIdVIddV SNOS¥3Id 40 39V ANV X3S - v 3789vL

- 81 -



‘Nv3anavi na NI4d v
*378vi 40 AaN3

VvV S3L0N S37 ¥IOA
lv S31O0NL004d 33S

T T T T T T T T T ]
(4 “ - “ - “m “5— “ - “m b _ - “ - 19 “m 4 ot [4) _ S1IV4 GNVaD
[44 i - - jct |8 1 _N | - - I z it 144 61 z6 ¥NVE aNVYD
S _N - L [St _ - i - ._ - |- ol i€ [t (R G6 Ave 35009
i - - _m v _ - _v _ - - - - - € [ 6l | NOL1¥3A0TD
z 1 - it 9 1 _ - z - - 19 i zT L oS | d3ANVD
- - - _m - _ - - - - - - - b - _m nv3Liyo4
- - - _ - - _ - - - - - : - - t z 0904
1 - - _m S _ - } - - - 1€ - - z =1 3IADD SH¥3IMDTS
L - - _N 8 _ - r4 - Pt - _w - 5 8 (=15 IV ¥33a
- - - _ - - _ - - - _ - S - - L L 13INI SIAva
Ol € - ,_oN 8¢ _N v _ - [A - _v— 6 L ve _hm, 0039 dINAUOD
- - - - ' - - - - - - - - z £ _ S$1IVA TTIHDOANHD
¥ - - S _m - _. b - - 19 - _v 48 8€ _ s3nosve NV
| | | | _ | 140d-13INNVHD
- - | - - | - - | - - - |- b - |- z € _ LHDTUMLAUVD
- - - € - - - - - - 1z - - l 9 | 03939
' - - _ - i - ' - - - iz - - - s SNVHONE
b - - T L ! - - - - 1€ - 9 8 [ aoomios
- - - - } - |c - - - l - S € 4} V1SIAVNOS
€ _ - - - {€ i ! € - - it _ - _m L ot aNviIsSI 1138
I | - - - S 4 ! b I - v - 9 v st | 3143A 31ve
£ _ - - |8 4 - - _ - - ' L - v €l 8¢ NMONMNN 13N0D
T6i G ! |ost 961 ve 8S _m_ Ol v 91 62 EEE (344 _www.. ....... N-"1/°Q74N
| t { | } }
“ _ " | “ NOI1.O
_ XNvdIO, $3IVID} S3ITIVID, S3IWVID ] $370A _ -vy443
SNOIL| -Hz::_-zH>oaa_-zw>omm -NIACGHd | SINVI43; /€ |3anvad *0-3002 | SN318 | avd |
-OVAINI | mpZuz_ 31003, 4oo04<_zcuh<4:_ -dnls, 30N31 13 $371190W oh:<_th<u_onmmmm_ _ NOIL,
mmmh3<\_-uJoum\_mpmqmc\_thguo\_ -0¥10 $1113Q/;-0IA uo_ XNV 4 \_ -oLnv/ Is1dd -u:\_ -moa\_ 4c>\_-o:oom /T TYNNSIYL/13N0D
$30 _ m3<4__mUZwuuo_w02muuo_m»H4mo\_mm02muuo mmszo\_ anvdd | 3000°0- / m<o_umnxo_ SAooo _ 143HL; -INI/} V104
-Zuuuo_->m vd, Jooxom_ mo:oHJ_NUZmuuo_uH»oom<z SIWINO; ONV 30N3440; IAVLy -SIn 2ugohm_ Y3IN3 _
¥3H10; -OINNW *AOYd *AO¥d 2144Vl LINIT0IA | AUIDYOS oinv $53550d aNv
| | i | .>oma_ | | | | WV 3G |
| | | | | | | | | | ]
1 ] i 1 1 ] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
/% 3JLON/3LION
(S3INNOS¥3d 30 JATIWON/SNOSA3Id 40 ¥ISWNN)
*zg64+ ‘dN0D v1 30 393IS 31 NO13S 11130 NA 3¥NLVN - G Nv3aigvl
-Z86F ‘NOILVOO1 L¥N0D A8 AJN3INONIT3G 3IHL 40 3¥NLVN - § 318Vl

64



"S3INNOS¥3d S3D ¥3II4ILN3QI,.Q
ANVLI13Wd3d SIN3IWINDIISNIN S3A J3INDINAIOQ 30 ¥3ILIA3 ¥N0d NV3ITGVL 30 V Svd IN3I¥NOI4 AN XNVYNNGIYL S3ID

"C86}1 N3 3L1INAVAL 313 Vv INNOSd3d 31N3S 3NN STINOS3T LNVAIA XNVNNBIAL S37 3IS0IONI IT1H0D3ILVD 3113D
"IVNQIAIGNT NV NO NOILVWHOINI 40 3IA3NS0T1ISIA 40 ALINIEISSOd IHL QIOAVY OL G3II4IIN3IAI LON 3V SLi3N0D 3SIHL

2864+ NI NOS¥3d 3INO AIND HLIM DNITVIA SLANOD 3ISOHL SILNLILSNOD A¥OO3LVD SIHL /¥
© "3I4I7vNO OA 13 ‘3718VdN0D FYIVINOIOANI 3GIDIWOH ‘3¥13N3W 30 IAILVINIL
"3d1dN3IW “13INX3S 3UQ¥0.Q SNOILOVHANI ‘1IV4 30 3IOA 30 IAILVINIL :INIAINS INO 13INIWIND 300D NV SNOILOVHANI S31 3Iwa34N3y
AY380d OGNV dILHONVISNVW
‘304NN GILdWILLY ANV ¥3QANW°SIONIA40 TVNXISSLINVSSY :SIONIJ40 3A0D TVNIWIAD ONIMOT104 3HL SIANIONI /B
TdN0D V1 dvd IN3IWILIVEL 3¥3IA3S SNId 37 SNO3Y INO INO S1IT3@ S$37 IN3IW3TN3IS SNTONI 318VL 31130 *3INNOS¥Id 3NOVHD dnod _
"378VL STHL NI Q3ANTONI SI N3XVL SVM NOILOV L¥N0D SNOI¥3S LSOW IHL HOIHM ¥04 AON3INONIT3A 3HL AINO ‘NOS¥3d HOVA 804 /3
“ANVNONITIA NN LNVINI NN,Q 3¥IV4 v SINGININOD ¥IOAV.,A S3ISNIOV S3LInav S371 ANIYLWOD nNv3Igvl 35 _
"AON3NONIT3Q 01 ONILNGIYINOD HLIM 03ID¥VHO SLINAV SIONTONI 318VL SIHL /7
T T [] T ) T T T ) T T T ] ]
' | _ | _ i oo _ I | _ | | | ' _ - - I _\w 43IHLO
z _ - | - tz te le _ - _ - _ - Lo - v £l LZ | AVE3INNOS
| | _ _ _ _ _ _ | _ - INIOd AQooM
- “ - “ - “ [4 ' - > “ - “ - “ - 1€ - 8 el oe INUNOGLIHM
- i - i i - - - - _ - |- | - - - z - z FTT1IAAIISIM
62 i . | - b [4 b I It | - |t - L b L9 HSNavM
z _ - |- |9 b - b _ - |- e - 9 4 92 JLVONIITIML
v _ - _ - |8 € - |2 i - - T 4 z 9l 6 8y 3717IANIHAILS
ov _ - I |8 9t 94 |}e L [ v 81 14 €9 z6 61E SNHOM " 1S
T _ - - _ - | - |2 - - - b -0 } v Ol ANOHINY " £S
5 _ - - g el - £ - i - P - € (4 eV 31VAONINdS
v i - - e ) - - - - - iz 4 - - v NOLX21Q00%
- | - | - _ - - - 3 - - - - - 14 - S 1370514
£ O - - | € - - - - |- - - - - 8 _ S¥3ANNVS 1¥0d
14 _ - - jo 14 - i - } I+ oz i L 8} €L i VILN3IOVd
A _ - - - - - i - - - € S - v 9l o€ i NIVN
L _ - - 6 b - 4 - ' - Tt - St ve LL NMOL1TIW
- _ - - b - - - - - - - - - ' z NMOLSAHVW
> i - - 9 - b - - L |- S v ve 3140dS1IM3T
- _ - | - - - - - - - |- - b S 9 371vQ3doH
b | - - v ¢ |- - - - |- - 1 - L Q00dAT0H
v | - - z | - ' 1 | - I S - - (o] |5¢ 30V AN0SYYH
- i - - ' It - - - - L ! v - - 8 NO133d8 AN08AVH
i 1 1
T 1] T
_ _ _ NOILD
| XNVdID| S3TVID) S3IWID; S3IVIO _ S310A -vy443
monh_ -INNW, -NIAQdd; -NIADAdd -ZH>omn_ SINVIi3 /€ _m03<mu “0-3400 4 SN3Ig AUvd
SOVAINI,  SINIW, 31003 Jooodq_onh<4:_ -dnis;  30N31, 13 S37190W 0LNV SLIV4 NOISS3S | NoIL _
mmm»:<\_-m4oma\ SiIt3a/isi113a/; -2d1d { SLI130/,-0IA 3Qy XNv4 /| -OLNV/;3SI¥d; -3W/; -SOd/; OA/;-ONA0H; /T IVYNNGId1/138N0D
$30 | SMV1 30N3440;3ONIH40 mpuquo\_wmoZNKuo SIWIAD/| anvad wooo.u-_\ 4v0 ) 43IHD| SQ00D | 143HL; -INI/; 1viOlL .
aZmumo_|>m Avd; T00HIS; JONOI wonuuo_UHhoom<z S3IWIAD anv woZuuuo_ IMvL,;, -SIW,; N3IT0LS d31N3
Y3IHLO| -DINNW| “AOY¥d| ° “AO¥d|DIJdvil IN3TOIA | A¥3I9H04 oinv $53550d GNV
_ .>om&_ _ _ _ _ _ AVIYG
[ | | | | | |
1 1 1 1 1 ] 1 1 ] i 1
/V 310N/31ON
pPanuiuod- (SINNOSHId 30 JAIWON/SNOSH3Id 40 d3GNNN)
2864 ‘¥N0D v 30 393IS 37 NOI3S L1130 Nd JANLYN - S NvI18vVL

‘2861 .ZOWH<UOJ 1¥N03 A8 ADNINONITIQ 3IHL 40 JANLYN - § 3T78vL

(¢4



‘Nv318vle NaO NI4 V1 vV SILON S$S37 AI0A
©3718v1l 40 AN3 1lv S3ILONLOOd4 33S
] L] T ¥ ) 1 T 1 1 I
i - _ - _ - _m_ _mu v - _mv b - - _Om | ¥3ANVD
- - "m “ - ! - “ - - - “m - - - “m “ nvaidod
- - _ - _ - r —w = = _N = _ = - _N OUD&
- - _ov | - T |€ - - jst - | - - St IA0D SHIMOTS
- - € - ol S g - €e i 3 - =15 IxMv1 ¥33a
- - _ - “ - - “ - L - “h - _ - “ - L 13INI SIAVQ
T - 8 b 16 19 £T 9 41} v i - L6} 0049 ¥INAY0D
- - - “ - l “N _ - - € - - _ - > S1IV4 TTIHOUNHO
- l v _ - 81 _m _m - <13 € - - 8t s3nNosva NV
i _ _ _ | 130d-13INNVHD
- _ - 1 _ - - _N - _ - £ - - - _m IHOTUMLAVD
- | - - _ - 9 | - - _ - 9 - - - -] | 039idng
- | - z _ - z I - _ - S - - - s i SNvHONg
i - S - 14 L L - 8¢ ¥ - - [47 aoomios
- “ - - “ - “m “v _m “, b b - - 48 v1SIAVNOS
- - - T v 61 - - st I - - 9T aNviISI 1138
4 “ - “N, “ - _w “m “_ “ - “vw ' - _ - [+14 3183A 3IvE
- _ - £ | - _h _N_ _v | - 9t __ b - 8€ NMONYNN 13N0D
Li | oSt td |} Ss [ €08 _vON _m 155°1 [+t sz S _umw._ ....... N-"1/°a74N
{ i { } { “ | i
ol e e | B | | |
| | ana | mmzusa_ _ 30NV _ -AO¥d S3nNnap _ i _ _
monm_ _ -Zumm:m_ -313GNT|  NOILNL, -~m>m:m_ v1.3d | s37 INVNO i _ |
-Hch_ 30NVW | NOISI _ AN3W3 | -H»mum_ *NOIL _ E anod | -NIT3a _ | _
mum_ -1dd3y | -ouo\_ -zm:oa<_ .wo2m2<_ -<moma_ -118vSs _ INIW3S-| V101 | SLIN3IW S3LIn | ERQ] _ |
-1nv, \oz<z_ NOILIS | \>4uhH_ \zomkah_ \onmH>_ -NOdS3d| S118vi3 /1N3ND -3on0| -Qv.0 4 INIS /T |
\nmmo_ -1yd3d -0dS1a | cN143gg -Hbmum_ -43dNS _ /3ONI | /NOILN| -NIT3Q ; s3iaLnv/{ vNna | ‘orv ¢ vgo1o _ IYNNEIAL/18N0D
¥3HLO, | a3aa | -NI Q3n, .wzHu_ NOIL | -A0¥d | -T1SNI _ Iv10L | SNOILVD -1aL /31a V101
_ | -Zunm:m_ -m:oso<_ | -veodd oL va, ‘ANe _ -1anrav, /13n02 | 3NIS OV |
| _ | | _ | -mwumm_ _ d3H10 1nav | “pav |
1 1 1 1 1 1 ] 1 _ _
(3)INVNONIT3A (3)3IO5NN/ININONITIA ANNOS _ _
] 1
/7 310N/3LON
(S3NNOS¥3d 30 3JYSWON/SNOSH3Id 40 JISWNN)
*2861 ‘d¥N0D ¥1 30 393IS 31 NO13IS TVNNSIFL NO NOISIDAA V1 30 J¥NLYN - 9 NvIIgvi
*Z861 ‘NOILVOOT L¥N0D A8 NOISIODIA 13N0D 3IHL 40 3ANLYN - 9 37avi

- 1C


file:///Zl-tuLu

‘NAV3N8VL NA NI4 ¥v1 v S3LION $371 dIOA
"378v1l 40 GN3 1V S310NLOOd 33S

T T T T T ¥ 1
% “vm “w €8 _mwp “vm - LBT lgy g ot 6lE SNHOP " 1S
- - |s i - it L 6 b - - ol ANOHLNY 1S
- - st |- oz ic _ - zv ' - - £V 3IVOONINdS
- - i8 l- € i€ - - i - - - i NOLX21000d
- - L- - £ K |- - 5 - - - g 1310914
- - |s |- £ - Lo - 8 - - - 8 S¥3ANNVS 1¥0d
- e i€ €€ £ | - £9 g - g €L VILN3IOVd
- i Lo i 6 v - 6Z ' - - ot NIVN
- - € |- 8 Si joe - L9 v - - VL _ NMOLT1IW
- Lo |- - - T - z - - - z NMOLSANVW
- - e Po- ! st io- - €€ ; - - ve JLH0JSIMIT
- - - |- - g G - E - - - 9 31vQ3d0oH
- - P |- L - L- - B - - - L _ Q00¥ATOH
- - 8 i v ot Lo- - zzT z ' - sz i 30VED JN0BAVH
- -z P - v z - 8 - - - 8 NOLl3a8 dN0SHVH
- - bz |- L 8z oz - 98 9 - - z6 S71v4 QNVaD
- 8} |- sp 8 z - SL g zh - z6 %NVE aNVaD
- - S - LE by 8 - 16 £ ' - 56 AVE 35009
- - - |- £1 9 Po- - 64 - - - 6t i NOLY¥3IA0TD
1 | 1
T | 1
_ _ 3ONI °
|
300 | 3ININY JONVTT -AO¥d | Sannap o
SNOIS -N3dSNS| -3LIGNI| NOILNL, -I3AWNS| V1 3@ | 31 INVNO .
-103G) 3ONVW | NOISI |  IN3W3 -11S34) ‘NOIL L1 ¥nod | -NI73g
s3u! -1ud3y -03G/| -NANOPV| ‘3GNIWV| -vE0Nd) -118VS | INIW3S-| TVLOL | SLNIW s311n a1a a
-1nv JONVW[ NOILIS | /A13LI| /NOILNL| /NOISIA{ -NOJS3d| SI18v1i3! /INInO -3onr!  -av.q INIS /T .
/4S10| -1¥43¥| -0dSIQ | -NId3Q -11S3¥| -¥3dNS | /3ONI /NOILN} -NIT3a | s3dinv/! wnng ‘orv | qvaoio | vnna1ai/1¥n00
¥3HLO 030 | -NI G3N;  ‘3NId| NOIL | -AOd | -ILSNI vL10L | SNOILVD -1dL | /31a vioL
-N3dSAS | -¥norav | -va0ud! o1 vy “ANP -1anrav; /13n02 INIS aNvao
_ _ i -¥343y _ ¥3H1O |  17nav ‘pav
1 1 1 1
(3) INVAONITIQ (3)39NM/ININONITIA GNNOA

2861 “¥N0OD v 30 393IS 31 NO13S IYNNAIYL NA NOISIDAA v 3Q JUNLVN - 9 nvinavi

Panu}3iuod- (SINNOSH3Id 30 IYBWON/SNOSH3d 40 AIBWNN)

‘2861 "NOILVI0T L¥N0D A8 NOISIOD3A LaNOD IHL 40 IANLYVN - 9 31avi

- zT -

/T 310ON/3L1ON



*S3INNOSY3d

S30 ¥3Id4ILIN3AI.Q

INV113WY3d SINIWINDIISNIY S3a ¥3N9INAIA 3d ¥ILIAI ¥N0d Nv3TAvL 30 V Svd IN3JAINDI4 3N XNVNNFIYL S3D
-2864 N3 31INAVH¥L 313 v 3INNOS¥3d 3IN3S 3INA ST3NOSIT LNVAIA XNYNNSI¥L S3IT 3I8071ONI 31y¥093LVD 31130
“9VNAIAIGNI NV NO NOILVWHOINI 40 3dNS010SIA 40 ALITIBISSOd 3HL QIOAV 0L Q3I4ILIN3GI LON 3dV SL1aN0D 3IS3HL

(3)INVAONIT3A (3)39NN/ININONITIA ANNOL

-Zz861 NI NOSd3d 3INO AINO HLIM SNITV3A SL3N0D 3ISOHL SILNLILSNOD A¥OD3ILVD SIHL /€
©378vL 31132 SNVA SATONI INOS SLIN3W3ONS XN3IA3IS SNId S3IT INIW3INIS
-378vL SIHL NI Q3aNIONI SI 3TINIANM HOVI ¥0d4 Q3I¥3AN3Y NOISID3ICQ L1i¥N0D SNOIH3S 1SOW 3HL AINO /T
- INVAONIT3AQ NN LNVAN3 NAN.d 33IV4 VvV S3INGIALNOD AIOAV.d S3ISNOOV SILINAV S371 GNILNI 378v.L 31130 _
- ADNINONITIA Ol SNILNSIAINGD HLIM G3IDAVHD SLINAV S3IANTONI 318vi SIHL /i
T ] T ¥ T 1 1 T T T T L)
o T R N _ e | 5 IHL0
- lgy - Ly ! ly - lez o Iz b LT | AvVE3INNOE
_ | | | _ | | | _ | | AvEaNNeE
- “ - “w “ - “Op “m “w - “hw “ “ - “ - o€ “ INANOBLIHM
- I - | - - | - _N _ - - _N - i - I - 4 I 3T IAAINSIM
- | - _h [4 _—n _vN _N - _ww 3 I - | - L9 I HSNavm
- _w | - - _v— _0— i - - _mN 3 | - I - 9¢ i FAVONITIML
- | - _— | - _v— _h— _M— _ - _mv - _m | - 8v f ITTIANIHLILS
1 [ | i ! [l 1 ] ] | ] ] i
L) 1 T 1 ) ¥ 4 1) T L) T ] )
| | _ _ | | aong | | | | | | |
“ “ Ina meMEQ“ “ JONVIT -AOdd waDmﬁ“ “ “ “ “
wZOHw_ I -N3dSNs |whmDZH_ Zoahjh_ -13AdNS vl 3d S37 i AINVNO I | |
|HowD_ JANVW _ NOISI LN3W3 _ :uhmmm_ ‘NOIL _ ERR { Jdnod | -NIT3a I |
mwm_ -Tdd3y I -03a/ |2m301<_ .w02m2<_ -vaodd, -118vs I thSuwn_ aviol SIN3IW | s3Lan | 3Ia _
|FD<_ \DZ<Z_ NOILIS \>thu_ \ZOHhDP_ /NOISIA| -NOdS3d mm4m<hw_ /1ININD | |w031_ -av.a I ANIS | /T
\&wmo_ |mmamm_ -0dS1da |Z~um0_ |Hhmwm_ -33dNS /30NI .\ZOHhD_ -NI13a i mwth<\_ YNN8 | ‘orv | avao19 AvYNNgIYL/L¥N0d
quhO_ | a3a i -NI sz_ .wZHu_ NOIL -AOdd -I1SNI | aviol | SNOILVD -1dl | /31a I aviolL
I I »Zw&m:m_ nm303D<_ 1 -vaodd 0ol vy “AQP | | -1anragv, /13n00 | 3INIS AGNVHO
i | I | ] -mmuum_ | I d3IHLIO 1nav | ‘rav
1 L 1 1 1 1 1 — _
_ |
| |
1 ]

b — — e et e e

panu11uod- (SINNOSYId 3A IYEWON/SNOSH3d 40 JIGWNN)

“¢861

‘2861

- €¢ -

‘NOILVO0Y L3N0D A8 NOISID3A 13N0D 3HL 40 3UNLVN - 9 318Vl

‘3n02 ¥l 3a 393IS 37 NO13S TVNNAIYL NG NOISIO3a v 30 JiNLVN - 9 Nv3avl

/7 310N/31ON



4. DEFINITIONS

Adjourned sine die: Uhder Section 16 of the
Juvenile Delinquents Act (in Newfoundland,
the Welfare of Children Act) the court may
postpone the hearing of- a charge of
delinquency for an indefinite period. There
is no finding of delinquency in these cases.

Adjourned indefinitely: Postponement of the
hearing for an indefinite period after the
child has been adjudged delinquent. These
adjourrments are different from those
provided for in Section 16 of the Juvenile
Delinquents Act (in  Newfoundland, the
Welfare of Children Act) which take place
.without a finding of delinguency. It is
often difficult to distinguish between these
two types of adjournments on reports
received. This should be kept in mind when
interpreting the data.

Adult court: Under Section 9 of the
Juvenile Delinquents Act, the court can
order that a «child charged with an
indictable offence be proceeded against in
the criminal courts. Children dealt with in
this manner must be over the age of
14 years. In Newfoundland, under Section 10
of the Welfare of Children Act, a child aged
15 or over may be referred to adult court if
charged with an offence which in the case of
an adult would be punishable by
imprisomment .

Auto offence (Criminal Code): Violation of
section 233, 234, 235, 236, 238 or 239 of
the Criminal Code.

Break and enter: Violation of section 306,
307, 309, 310 or 311 of the Criminal Code.

Delinguencys Violation of a federal or
provincial statute or a municipal by-law.

Fine: Uhder the Juvenile Delinquents Act
(in Newfoundland, the Welfare of .Children
Act), the court can impose on a child who is
found delinquent a fine of up to $25.00.

Forgery and fraud: Violation of one of
sections 324 to 354 of the Criminal Code.

Found delinguent: Judgement ‘of the court
that the accused had violated a provision of
the Criminal Code or of any federal or
provincial statute or municipal by-law or
been guilty of sexual immorality or a
similar form of vice. This count includes
those adults convicted of contributing to a
child becoming a delinquent.
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4, CEF INITIONS

Ajournement sine die: En vertu de 1'article 16
de la Lloi sur les jeunes délinquants ou, &
Terre-Neuve, du Welfare of Children Act, la cour
peut reporter 1'audition d'une accusation de
délit pour une période déterminée ou
indéterminée. Dans ces cas, aucun verdict de
culpabilité n'est rendu.

Ajournement indéterminé: Renvoi, pour une
période  indétermin€e, de 1'audition d'une
accusation de délit apreés que 1l'enfant a é&té
déclaré délinquant. Il faut faire la distinction
entre ces ajournements et ceuw que prévoient
1'article 16 de la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants
et, & Terre-Neuve, du Wel fare of Children Act car
ils ont lieu sans qu'un verdict de culpabilité
ait été rendu. 11 est souvent difficile dans les
rapports regus de faire la distinction entre ces
deux genres d'ajournements. I1 faut en tenir
compte au mament de 1'interprétation des données.

Amende: Aux termes de la Loi sur les jeunes
délinquants ou, & Terre-Newe, du Welfare of
Children Act, le tribunal peut imposer 3 un
enfant déclaré délinquant uwne amende pouvant
aller jusqu'a $25.00.

Automobiles (Code crim.): Violation des articles
233, 234, 235, 236, 238 ou 239 du Code criminel .

Autres décisions: Autres décisions du tribunal
comme la suspension du permis de conduire du
jeune ou le fait de le confier 3 un é&tablissement
psychiatrique. Un verdict de culpabilité est
rendu dans ces cas.

Autres jugements: Autres mesures prises par le
tribunal comme le retrait de la plainte ou le
rejet de la cause. Il n'y a pas de verdict de
culpabilité dans ces cas.

Crimes de violence: Y figurent les infractions
suivantes au Code criminel: Voies de fait
(articles 244, 245, 246), délits d'ordre sexuel
(articles 143 a 158), meurtre (articles 214 et
218), tentative 'de meurtre ({article 222),
homicide involontaire coupable {articles 215,
217, 219), vol qualifié (articles 302 3 304).

Décision suspendue: Suspension par le juge de la
détermination des mesures & prendre dans le cas
d'un enfant déclaré délinquant sous réserve de
certaines conditions, habituellement déterminées
par une ordonnance de probation.

Délit: Violation d'une loi fédérale, provinciale
ou municipale.

Délits se rapportant 3 1'alcool: Infractions aux
lois provinciales régissant la distribution et
1'usage de 1'alcool. Lle plus souvent, les jeunes
sont accusés de consommer de 1'alcool sans avoir
1'age requis.




Definitions (Continued)

Juvenile institution: Committal of a
juvenile who is found delinquent to a
training school or similar institution which
is approved by provincial statute or by the
lieutenant governor in council in any
province. thildren dealt with in this
manner must be at least twelve years of age
unless such committal is deemed to be
necessary for the welfare of the community
and the best interests of the child.

Mischief: (Wilful damage) Violation of
section 387 or 388 of the Criminal Code.

Municipal by-laws: Violation of the by-law
of a municipality.

Narcotic  offences: Violation of the
Narcotic Control Act (most frequently,
possession of a narcotic).

Other adjudications: Other court action
such as a withdrawal or a dismissal of the
charge. There is no finding of delinquency
in these cases.

Other dispositions: Other court decisions
such as a suspension of the driver's licence
of the Jjuvenile or a referral to a
psychiatric institution. There is a finding
of delinquency in these cases.

Possess stolen goods: Violation of section
312, 313, 314 or 315 of the Criminal Code.

Probation/supervision: Order of the court
directing that a juvenile who is found
delinquent report periodically to a
probation officer or some other designated
person. Certain conditions may be attached
to this order (i.e., a curfew). The
juvenile may be pemitted to remain in
his/her home or may be placed in a foster
home.

Provincial liquor offences: 0Offences under
provincial statutes regulating the supply
and use of liquor in the province. Most
commonly, juveniles are <charged with
drinking under age.

Provincial school offences: Offences under
provincial statutes regulating the
adninistration of  schools within the
province. Llhder this legislation, juveniles
are most frequently charged with truancy or
unruly behaviour.

Provincial traffic offences: Of fences under
provincial statutes regulating the use of
motor vehicles and the flow of traffic in
the province.
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Définitions (Suite)

Délits se rapportant & la circulation:
Infractions aux lois provinciales régissant
1'usage de véhicules automobiles et la
circulation dans la province.

Délits se rapportant & 1'éducation: Infractions
aux lois provinciales régissant 1'administration
des écoles dans la province. Selon cette
législation, 1les enfants sont plus souvent
accusés de faire 1'école buissonniere ou d'avoir
uwne conduite indisciplinée.

Délits se rapportant aux stupéfiants: Violation
de la Loi sur les stupéfiants (il s'agit de la
plupart du temps de possession de stupéfiants).

Ftablissements pour les jeunes: Détention d'un
enfant reconnu délinquant dans ue école de
formation ou un &tablissement semblable approuwés
en vertu d'une loi provinciale ou par le
lieutenant gouverneur en conseil de 1'une des
provinces. les enfants visés doivent avoir au
moins douze ans sauf si leur détention est jugée
nécessaire au bien-2tre de la communauté et
conforme aux intérets de l'enfant.

Faux et fraude: Violation de 1'un des articles
324 4 354 du Code criminel.

Introduction par effraction: Vioclation des
articles 306, 307, 309, 310 ou 311 du Code
criminel .

Jugé(e) délinquant(e): Jugement de la cour selon
Tequel le prévenu a violé les dispositions du
Code criminel, d'une loi fédérale ou provinciale,
ou d'un reglement d'une municipalité, ou est
coupable d'immoralité sexuelle ou de toute forme
semblable de vice. Ce chiffre comprend les
adultes reconnus coupables d'avoir contribug 2
faire d'un enfant wn jeune délinquant.

Méfait: (Dommages volontaires) Violation de

1'article 387 ou 388 du Code criminel.

Possession de biens volés: Violation des
articles 312, 313, 314 ou 315 du Code criminel.

Prise d'auto: Violation de 1'article 295 du Code

criminel .

Probation/surveillance: Ordonnance du tribunal

spécifiant qu'un enfant reconnu délinquant doit
se présenter périodiquement a un agent de
probation ou & uwe autre personne désignée.
Cette ordonnance peut s'accompagner de certaines
corditions (par exemple, un couvre-feu). Le
jeune délinquant peut obtenir 1'autorisation de
demeurer chez lui ou peut @tre placé dans wn
foyer nourricier.

Reéglements municipaux: Violation du reglement
d'une municipalité.




Definitions (End)

Referral to province: Committal of a
juvenile who is found del inquent to the care
of the province, i.e., to the Children's Aid
Society or to the Administrator or Minister
responsible for delinquent children.
Further action, i.e., committal to a foster
home, may be taken by the province.

Reprimand: Official rebuke by the judge of
the juvenile court. Applies only to
juveniles who are found delinquent.

Restitution: The court can order a child
who is found delinquent to pay compensation
to an aggrieved person for loss of or damage
to property arising out of the commission of
an offence. In  Newfoundland, under the
Welfare of Children Act, the judge may award
compensation not exceeding $500.00

Suspended disposition: Suspension, by the
judge, of the determination of the action to
be taken with respect to a juvenile adjudged
to be a delinquent provided that certain
conditions, usually determined by a
probation order, are adhered to.

Take car: Violation of section 295 of the

Criminal Code.

Theft: Violation of section 294, 296, 297,
298, 299, 300 or 301 of the Criminal Code.

Violent crimes: Includes - the following
Criminal Code offences: assaults (sections
244, 245, 246); sexual offences (sections
143 to 158); murder (sections 214, 218);
attempted murder (section 222); manslaughter
(sections 215, 217, 219); and robbery
(sections 302 to 304).
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Définitions (Fin)

Réprimande: Reproche: officiel adressé par le
juge d'un tribunal pour jeunes délingquants. Ne
s'applique qu'aux enfants déclarés délinquants.

Responsabilité de la province: Lle fait de
confier uwn enfant reconnu jeune dé&linquant aux
soins de la province, c.-a3-d. la Société de
1'aide & 1l'enfance ou 1'administrateur ou le
Ministre responsable des jeunes délinquants. La
province peut alors prendre d'autres mesures,
c.-3-d. le placement dans un foyer nourricier.

Restitution: Le tribunal peut ordonner & wn
enfant déclaré délinquant de verser des
dommages-intéréts pour réparation des dommages
causés & la propriété ou de la perte de la
propriété par suite de la perpétration d'ue
infraction. A Terre-Neuve, en vertu du Wel fare
of Children Act 1le juge peut allouer des
dommages-intérets n'excédant pas $500.00.

Tribunal d'adultes: Aux termes de l'article 9 de
la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants, la cour peut
ordonner qu'un enfant inculpé d'un acte criminel
soit poursuivi par voie de mise en accusation
dans les cours-de juridiction criminelle. Les
enfants poursuivis en vertu de cet article
doivent @&tre agés de plus de 14 ans. A
Terre-Neuve, 1'article 10 du Wel fare of Children
Act, stipule que le cas d'un enfant de 15 ans ou
plus peut étre renvoyé devant un tribunal pour
adultes s'il est inculpé d'une infraction pour
laquelle un adul te serait passible
d' emprisonnement.

Vol: Violation des articles 294, 296, 297, 298,

299, 300 ou 301 du Code criminel.



APPENDI X

Method
Centre

of providing information to the

With only a few exceptions, the form that is
used by the provinces to report to the
Centre serves two purposes. It is generally
used as the leqgal information for laying a
charge against a juvenile and it also serves
as a statistical document for recording
information on the accused, the offence and
the court proceedings.

In most instances, the police, hecause they
usually lay the charge, complete the
information gportion of the form where
details of the <charge are specified.
Responsibility for completion of the
statistical portion of the formm differs fram
province to province.

Every attempt has been made to ensure the
accuracy of the data which are contained in
this report. Internal controls make it
possible to identify most of those courts
that have either not reported or reported
significantly fewer cases than the previous
year . However, it is impossible to
guarantee, without an audit of court files,
that all terminated cases have been
reported. This should be kept in mind when
examining and interpreting these tables.

The following is a brief description, for
the jurisdiction with which this report
deals, of those courts empowered to deal
with charges of delinquency and of the
method of reporting those charges to the
Centre. The most important instances of
non-reporting and uder-reporting have been
identified and confimed by follow-up
telephone calls. Any confirmed reporting
problems are mentioned below.

Please note that the information on the
following page(s) reflects the situation as
it existed in 1982,
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ANNE XE

Manidre de fournir les renseignements au Centre

A quelques exceptions pres, la formule que
remplissent les provinces déclarantes S
1'intention du Centre, sert premikrement, de
document judiciaire permettant de porter uwe
accusation contre le jeune et, deuxitmement, de
document statistique pour 1l'enregistrement des
renseignements sur 1'accusé, 1'infraction et les
procédures judiciaires.

Dans la plupart des cas, comme la police porte
habituellement 1'accusation, elle remplit la
partie de la formule précisant le détail de
1'accusation. Les personnes chargées de remplir
la partie statistique de la formule varient d'une
province & 1'autre. '

Oh s'est efforgé d'assurer la précision des
données qui servent de base au présent rapport.
Des contrdles internes permettent d'identifier la
plupart des tribunaux qui n'ont pas déclaré de
causes ou qui en ont déclarées beaucoup moins que
1'année précédente. I1 est toutefois impossible
de garantir, sans vérifier les documents des
tribunaux, que toutes les causes entendues ont
été déclarées. I1 ne faut pas 1'ouwblier
lorsqu'on examine et interprette ces tableaux.

Ci-apres figure une breve description, pertinente
B la juridiction qui fait 1'objet de ce
rapport,des tribunaux habilités & entendre les
causes relatives aux jeunes délinquants et de la
méthode de déclaration de ces infractions au
Centre. On a identifié les cas les plus
importants de tribunaux qui n'avaient pas fait de
déclarations ou qui avaient présenté des
déclarations insuffisantes et on les a relancés
par téléphone. Les problemes de déclaration
confirmés figurent dans la description qui suit.

Veuillez tenir compte que ce qui suit présente la
situation existant en 1982.



Newfoundland

Charges of delinquency are heard by judges
from the Juvenile Court in St. John's and by
judges in 15 other Provincial Courts
throughout the province. These judges
visit, in total, approximately 47 satellite
locations.

The provincial court in Clarenville did not
provide reports of cases completed in 1982,

In Newfoundland, the statistical portion of
the form is completed by either the
R.C.M.P. or by persons working in the court.

Reports of charges of delinquency dealt with
in 1982 were not processed if received after
April 17, 1983, and are therefore not
included in this report. The number of
forms received after the cut-off date, by
court, is: '

Botwood 1
Corner Brook 2
Ferryl and 7
Hol yrood 8
Placentia 1

These late returns (19) represent .67% of
the total number of formms received from
Newfoundland.
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Terre-Neuve

Les juges du tribunal de la famille de Saint-Jean
et de 15 autres tribunaux de la cour provinciale
de la province entendent les causes relatives aux
jeunes délinguants. U tribunal itinérant
présidé par ces juges sikge dans 47 localités
environ. :

Le tribunal de la cour provinciale de Clarenville
n'a pas présenté de déclarations en 1982.
G.R.C. ou les

A  Terre-Neuve, 1la personnes

travaillant au tribunal remplissent 1la partie
statistique de la formule.
les rapports sur 1les causes de délinquance

entendues en 1982 n'ont pas été dépouillés s'ils
ont été regus apreks le 17 avril 1983, Par
conséquent, ils ne figurent pas dans le présent
rapport. Le nombre de formules regues apres la
date limite, par cour, est le suivant:

Botwood 1
Corner Brook 2
Ferryl and 7
Hol yrood 8
Placentia 1

Ces dernitres formules (19) représentent .67% du
nombre total regu de la part de Terre-Neuve pour
le présent rapport.
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